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Annual Report 2017 for the Community Development
Department

The core functions of the Community Development Department are to provide building
inspections and housing code compliance; planning, zoning, and subdivision of land
services, and economic development services. This is the annual report reviewing the
activities of the Community Development Department during the year 2017. As such,
the below report is broken up into these service function areas.

Department staffing consists of four

employees: one economic development staff
(Community Development Director), one
planning staff (City Planner / Zoning
Administrator), one building and housing
staff (Building Official), and a shared
secretary with the Public Works Engineering
Division (Public Works Secretary). The
Department utilizes the consultant services
of Duane Grace for commercial and
industrial building code reviews.
Additionally, the Department uses the

Northsp an Grogp for pusiness |Oan_ reViews,  community Development Staff: Matt Munter, Laurie Anderson, Holly
Ehlers as financial advisors, and Briggs and Hansen, and Al Cottingham.

Morgan as our Development Attorney.

Periodically, the Department utilizes the services of Pro-West
and Associates to create GIS data layers unique to the City’s
regulatory information.

In terms of staff development and leadership roles this year,
Matt Munter, Building Official was asked to serve as the
Northeast Minnesota Representative from the Arrowhead
Chapter to the Association of Minnesota Building Officials
(AMBO). Mr. Munter also serves in the role of Vice President
for the Arrowhead Chapter of Building Officials.

Staff maintains the following professional memberships:

e Laurie Anderson, Secretary: MN Minnesota Building
Permit Technicians Association (MBPTA)

e Al Cottingham, City Planner/Zoning Administrator:
Minnesota Chapter of the American Planning
Association (MnAPA and APA)

e Matt Munter, CBO Building Official/Code

Enforcement: Association of Minnesota Building
Commercial Code Review Consultant Duane
Grace.
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Officials (AMBO) Board Member, Arrowhead Chapter of Building Officials.

e Holly Hansen, EDFP/AICP Community Development Director: Economic
Development Association of Minnesota (EDAM), Iron Range Economic Alliance
(IREA), Minnesota Chapter of the American Planning Association (MnAPA)

Building Code Administration

Building permits, inspections, and plan reviews are conducted by the Building Official
Matt Munter with plan review for commercial and industrial projects reviewed by
consultant Duane Grace. Inspection requests and data are organized by Secretary Laurie
Anderson.

In 2017, the total building permits issued were 584 compared to 482 permits in 2016.
The large commercial projects this year were:
e Taco Bell $750,0000
e Dunlap Island Warming House $664,914
e Friends of Animals $400,000
e Community Memorial Hospital Wound Care Center $340,000
e Gordy’s Exterior Restroom Building $120,000
e Evergreen Knoll Renovations $670,329
e Dominos $100,000
e ISD 94 Churchill School Security Entry, Office and Conference Space $136,186
e [SD 94 Washington School Security Entry, Addition, Renovation, HVAC
$116,272
e ISD 94 Garfield Administration Building Renovation, HVAC, Office Space
$170,000
0 High School: Security Entry and reroof done in 2016
o Middle School: permits pulled 2015

Annual building values for 2017 totaled $7,939,594 which were up from $6,282,853 in
2016. Additionally, half way through the year the City began administering building
permits and inspections for the City of Scanlon generating $2,446.31 in revenue. There
were 15 new single-family homes constructed this year compared to four in 2016, 13 of
which were prefabricated factory stick (12 of which were part of the County Club Patio
Homes project) and two were traditional stick built homes both constructed along West
Taylor. In terms of Capacity Availability Fees (CAF), which are connections to the
Western Lake Superior Sanitary sewer, numbers normalized after an upswing in this
category during 2016 with a new Middle School, and numerous commercial projects.

Housing Code Enforcement
Chapter 10 of City Code outlines the building and housing code requirements. In 2017,
the department placarded 18 properties for water shut offs or other lack of utilities
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(electric or heat), 24 of these were turned back on. Staff continues to work with owners,
managers, and the Carlton County Assessor’s Office in creatively addressing property
distress. Staff managed a vast spectrum of types of housing code violations covering a
broad spectrum of issues:

e Ongoing work related to a structural condemnation tear down on 20" Street
Private property retaining wall collapse mediation and technical assistance
Abandoned garbage house on Avenue B
Vacant commercial buildings
Illegal parking on city property

COMMERCIAL BUILDING HIGHLIGHTS

ABOVE: Friends of Animals purchased the former
County Human Services Building on Avenue B
and 10™ Street in Downtown Cloquet. Boldt
Construction was the General Contractor and
volunteered significant time as did many other
businesses in the region to bring this project to
reality. BELOW: new interior kennels.

The New Taco Bell Site on Hwy 33 South.

ABOVE: The New Dunlap Island Warming House
near the St. Louis River. BELOW the new Gordy’s
restroom center.

BELOW: Community Memorial Hospital
constructed a wound clinic and kidney care,
above is the new canopy entrance for that
center.
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TABLE 1: 2017 BUILDING PERMIT COMPARISON

CITY OF CLOQUET PERMITS 2017 2016
Type No. Value Amount No. Value Amount

ADDITION/REMODEL
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 5 1,273,298.00 10,197.34 3 417,500.00 4,618.19
ADMIN
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL 39 3,202,873.00 26,358.67 17 | 1,064,038.00 10,907.82
ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT 89 588,984.00 8,5617.78 102 774,495.00 12,439.16
BUILDING NEW RESIDENTIAL 15 807,000.00 10,892.15 4| 1,042,500.00 11,910.93
BUILDING NEW MULTIFAMILY
RESIDENTIAL 0 0 0 0 0 0
BUILDING PERMIT ADDITION OR
REMODEL 6 220,346.00 3,184.57 9 710,500.00 9,923.34
BUILDING PERMIT DECK 12 63,093.00 1,812.69 15 71,294.00 2,179.21
BUILDING PERMIT NEW
COMMERCIAL 3 1,435,174.00 15,008.94 41 1,733,500.00 14,992.99
BUILDING PERMIT NEW GARAGE 22 348,828.00 6,824.21 21 469,026.00 8,174.47
DEMO - ACCESSORY 1 0 26.00 0 0 0
DEMO - COMMERCIAL 1 0 1.00 0 1.00
DEMO - RESIDENTIAL 1 0 0 0 102.00
GRADING PERMIT 3 0 304.40 0 284.46
MECHANICAL PERMIT 103 0 1,510.00 88 0 4,050.00
PLUMBING 70 0 3,180.00 40 0 3,405.00
RE-ROOF OR RE-SIDE 151 0 10,451.00 100 0 10,500.00
SIGN 9 0 989.00 20 0 1,163.00
ACCESSORY BUILDING SITE
LOCATION 9 0 250.00 13 0 325.00
FENCE PERMIT 45 0 1,250.00 35 0 775.00
TOTAL 584 | $7,939,594.00 | $83,954.70 482 | $6,282,853.00 | $95,751.57
CITY OF SCANLON PERMITS 16 $96,111.00
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TABLE 2: 2017 SEWER CONNECTIONS (CAFS)

TYPE Total CAF Units
Capacity Availability Fee/Permits (4 Cloquet homes) 14
Capacity Availability Fee/Permits (Town House) 0
Capacity Availability Fee/Permits (Commercial/Industrial) 1
TOTAL 15
TABLE 3: 2017 ZONING AND SUBDIVISION APPLICATIONS PROCESSED
TYPE OF APPLICATION NUMBER
Appeals 0
City Owned Land Requests 0
Conditional Use Permit Applications 2

Residential 2

Commercial/Industrial 0

House Moving Permit Applications 0
Gravel Extraction (new) 0
Gravel Extraction (renewals) 4
Other 3
Planned Developments 1

Residential 1

Commercial/Industrial 0
Site Plan Reviews (Design Standards) 5
Subdivision Plat 1
Subdivision Lot Splits or Consolidations (Administrative Review) 6
Variance Applications 5

Subdivision Regulations 1

Zoning Ordinance 4
Wetland Review 2
Zoning Amendment Applications 2

Map 0

Text (Subd. Regs. Amendment) 2
TOTAL 31
TABLE 4: 2017 INSPECTIONS PERFORMED
TYPE OF INSPECTION NUMBER
Building permits (include plumbing, fences, signs etc.) 950
Gravel Mine Operations 4
Housing Code Violations (added Habitation Condemnation) 41
Zoning Ordinance Violations 4
TOTAL 999
TABLE 5: 2017 FEES COLLECTED
TYPE OF FEE AMOUNT
Building Permits (City) $81,245.73
Plan Review Fees 12,760.92
Mechanical Permits 4,840.00
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Grading Permits 186.00
Plumbing Permits 4,170.00
City CAF Fee Retained 564.00
Sign & Other Permits 1,111.50
Zoning Administration Special Application Fees 8,475.00
TOTAL $113,353.15

Zoning and Subdivision Administration

There were 31 zoning and subdivision applications in 2017, compared with 38 in 2016
and there were 2 Wetland Conservation Act (WCA) cases. Community discussion on
these issues are administered and facilitated by the City Planner Al Cottingham and the
volunteer Planning Commission whose participation remains actively engaged with seven
members:

Cloguet Planning Commission 2017
e Jesse Berglund, Vice Chair
e Kelly Johnson
e John Sanders
e Terri Lyytinen
« Nathaniel Wilkinson
e Uriah Wilkinson, Chair
o Elizabeth Polling

Notable Zoning Cases in 2017 included:
e SKB Shamrock Landfill Proposed CUP Amendment (to Hours of Operation and
SRFI percentage volume modification)
e Country Club Patio Homes Single Family Subdivision
o White Pine Apartments Site Plan Review
o Wetland Conservation Act: Country Club Patio Homes Single Family Subdivision

Staff continues to use materials purchased as part of the Blue Cross Blue Shield Active
Places Demonstration Project, during summer months the last few years demonstration
bump-outs have been placed along Cloquet Avenue in order to receive feedback from the
public and businesses. The Bump-Outs decrease the number of lanes of traffic
pedestrians had to cross from 5 to 3 lanes. We continue creating these temporary
situations at various locations along Cloquet Avenue this year leading up to the possible
changes planned for the 2018 construction season.

Staff has begun working with the architects and engineers for CAFD site plan and the

water treatment facility. These site plans will require review and recommendation by the
Planning Commission and City Council approval.
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Economic Development

Economic Development work for Cloquet is facilitated by Community Development
Director Holly Hansen and led by the Cloguet Economic Development Authority (EDA),
a seven member volunteer commission, provide the community platform for local
economic discussion and decision making.

Cloguet EDA Commissioners 2017
e President Ross Peterson, Frandsen Bank and Trust
e Vice President David Bjerkness, City Councilor
e Russ Smith, Retired Cloquet Schools
Adam Bailey, City Councilor
Steve Micke, Reliable Insurance
Mike Schultz, Sappi Fine Papers North America Division
Shelly Peterson, Boldt Construction

EDA Goals for 2017

Goal #1 - Downtown Redevelopment/Revitalization

Strategy: Increase the number and variety of retail, office, commercial, and mixed-use
destinations to maintain Downtown as a vibrant destination and place of commerce.

Goal #2 - Develop the Cloquet Business Park
Strategy: To increase sustainable business and employment opportunities within the
Cloquet Business Park while broadening the commercial/industrial sector and tax base.

Goal #3 - Promote the Development & Maintenance of Housing by implementing the
2014 Cloquet Housing Study

Strategy: Ensure that the City’s housing stock supports the needs of local employers,
employees, and targeted businesses including the adequate marketing of the City’s
housing (re)development opportunities.

Goal #4 - Develop Business and Community Marketing Program

Goal #5 - Business Retention, Expansion (BRE) and Attraction

Goal #6 - Provide Proactive Economic and Community Development Leadership and
Support

Strategy: Economic Development projects to be considered and pursued within Cloquet
will be communicated proactively with the City to successfully transition projects
through various approval processes.

Goal #7 — Proactively Participate in Private Redevelopment of Underutilized Properties
and Land along South Highway 33 for Retail/Office Development and North Highway 33
for Commercial/Mixed-use Development Opportunities
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Strategy: To increase the diversity of retail shopping alternatives for the residents of the
City and attract others to shop in Cloquet and to craft viable office employment centers in
Cloquet.

SUMMARY

The year 2017 began featuring
the 50" Anniversary of Upper

Lakes Foods in Twin Cities
Business, and later in the year the
Boldt Company was featured on
the cover as the highlight in the
Duluthian. In January 2017, the EDA was faced with the tricky situation of a short sale
of the Cloquet Home Center to Best Oil Company, writing off the remainder of the
Cloquet EDA loan as a loss of roughly $31,000. The overall picture was positive news,
the sale was a reflection of business retention and the building was an attractive
opportunity to the new owners of Best Oil as their headquarters. After multi-generational
Cloquet resident owned Best Qil, it was sold to a southern Minnesota
based company in late 2016, that company could easily have located
elsewhere in the state. In January 2017, the Avenue C Restaurant
opened bringing a unique venue into the West End Business District.

Best Oil purchased the former Cloquet Home Center
and renovated the building into their office
headquarters.

In May 2017, the century plus Cloquet business Diamond Match
(Jarden Home Brands) closed their product line was sold to a company
in the southern United States who did not wish to acquire the Cloquet
Plant. The building was sold and purchased by local business partners
who opened the building to cold storage warehousing and opened the
office area for lease space (now occupied by TCC Accounting).

Cloquet’s Voyageur
In the spring of 2017 the EDA completed the Cloquet Business and was reburbished and
Community Marketing Strategy with Ady Advantage. From this relocated in 2017.
project, various marketing brochures were developed and will be
featured on the new stand alone EDA website in 2018.

During the summer of 2017, MnDOT District 1 who partnered with the City of Cloquet
to obtain special safety funding to address crash factors at the base of South Hwy 33 at
Interstate 35, finalized the design concept for a roundabout. The riverfront parks area
underwent transformation and the VVoyageur was refurbished and returned to Dunlap
Island, creating a stronger transportation draw through the West End Business District.

In September, the new Cloquet Middle School opened to student occupancy and later in

the month Sappi received the MN Office of Foreign Direct Investment Award which was
presented by statewide representatives. In the fall the EDA completed 2017 Downtown
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Cloquet Revitalization Strategy identifying unique needs for the Cloquet Avenue and
West End Business Districts. The EDA issued a resolution of support for the Enbridge
Line 3 Project. During the course of the year, the EDA provided gap financing loans to
Viking Properties and the Northeast Barbeque for building renovation projects.
Manufacturing Appreciation Month (October), led to ISD 94 student manufacturing tours
of Sappi and USG and also SCS Interiors in Duluth were coordinated with DEED.

By November 2017, the Avenue C Restaurant closed its doors and the owner is not able
to reopen. During 2018 that lending institution will complete liquidation steps keeping
the City informed, as the City purchased a percentage of the bank’s SBA loan (City has
roughly $18,000 outstanding in loan funding). Staff compiled Small Business Saturday
promotions and advertised those in the Pine Journal, City Facebook page and on WKLK
radio.

Major Projects by the EDA in 2017 Included:
HOUSING PROJECTS:

e The EDA continued implementation efforts related to the 2015 award from the
state for $885,500 in Small Cities Development Program funding for owner
occupied, rental, and commercial improvements in the City of Cloquet. The City
hired Lakes and Pines to administer owner occupied and rental projects as
selected by the City.

e The EDA issued an application for the MN City Participation Program for various
first time home buyer programs to provide dedicated bonding dollars for Cloquet.
Cloquet was issued $192,730.67 in program funding, but instead overused
available program dollars with local participating banks for four Cloguet projects
in the amount of $475,730.

e The EDA issued Tax Increment Financing for a single-family home subdivision at
Country Club Patio Homes.

BUSINESS PROJECTS:

e The EDA continued implementation efforts related to the 2015 award from the
state for $885,500 in Small Cities Development Program funding for owner
occupied, rental, and commercial improvements in the City of Cloquet. The City
hired Carlton County to administer commercial projects as selected by the City.

e The EDA provided a gap financing loans for renovations at 1003 Avenue B and 7
N. 8" Street (NE BBQ).

STUDIES & DATA:
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e The EDA completed both the Cloquet Business and Community Marketing
Strategy and the 2017 Downtown Cloquet Revitalization Strategy.

e Staff maintains available buildings and land opportunities in Cloquet and
monitors them on the Northland Connection website.

BUSINESS PROMOTION:
e During Manufacturing Appreciation Month (October), the City Council issued a
proclamation and I1SD 94 coordinate student manufacturing tours of local
businesses were coordinated with DEED.

e Staff compiled Small Business Saturday promotions and advertised those in the
Pine Journal, City Facebook page and on a WKLK radio show.

e The EDA issued a resolution of support for the Enbridge Line 3 Project.

TABLE 6: 2017 EDA LOANS GRANT/

TYPE OF PROJECT CITY $ BUSINESS BANK TOTAL
1) Viking Properties $75,000 $100,000 $0 $175,000
2) NE BBQ $10,475 $11,823 $25,000 $47,298

TABLE 7: 2017 HOUSING PROJECTS
1) Country Club Patio Homes Subdivision $3.5 million project, Tax Increment
Financing (TIF) issued, the TIF Note has not yet issued but is not to exceed
$488,444
2) MN City Participation Program, 4 income qualified first time home buyers used
the direct program bonding dollars for Cloquet $475,730

TABLE 8: SUMMARY OF SMALL CITIES GRANT PROJECTS: OWNER,
RENTAL, COMMERCIAL 2015-2017

OWNER OCCUPIED

1) 103 18" Street: $17,482 Grant, $7,493 Owner Loan Match ($24,975 Total). This
project involved roofing, windows, doors, electrical, plumbing, gutters, landscaping,
flooring, drywall, countertop, and ceiling repair/fan removal.

2) 110 7" Street: $15,844.32 Grant, $6,273.68 Owner Loan Match ($22,118 Total). This
project involved roofing, soffit/fascia, gutters, doors, plumbing, electric, windows, and

drywall.

3) 202 Carlton Avenue: $17,248 Grant, $7,392 Owner Loan Match ($24,640 Total).
This project involved siding, roofing, HVAC, electric, windows, drywall, and
soffit/fascia.
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4) 318 4™ Street: $16,389 Grant, $7,024 Owner Loan Match ($23,413 Total). This
project involved roofing, windows, door, electrical, plumbing, stairs,| soffit/fascia, and
lead.

5) 325 10" Street: $17,286 Grant, $7,409 Owner Loan Match ($24,695 Total). This
project involved roofing, windows, handicapped platform, doors, gutters, electrical, grab
bars, handrail, risers, exterior, driveway, painting, lead work, floors, doors, windows, and
front entry.

6) 336 10" Street: $14,000 Grant, $7,356 Owner Loan Match ($21,356 Total). This
project involved soffit/fascia, handrail, electric, doors, and windows.

7) 344 10" Street: $17,500 Grant, $12,140 Owner Loan/Cash Match ($29,640 Total).
This project involved roofing, electric, lead exterior/windows, doors, baseboard, and
cabinets.

8) 414 10" Street: $17,409 Grant, $7,461 Owner Loan Match ($24,870 Total). This
project involved siding, soffit/fascia, flooring, chimney, handicapped shower, electric,
windows.

9) 426 10" Street: $7,644 Grant, $3,576 Owner Loan Match ($11,220 Total). This
project involved gutters, windows, doors, landscaping, drywall, risers, countertop,
kitchen sink, electrical, oil tank.

10) 427 12™ Street: $16,373 Grant, $7,017 Owner Loan Match ($23,390 Total). This
project involved roofing, windows, doors, gutters, rear entry, electrical, plumbing, lead,
landscaping, and soffit/fascia.

11) 1605 Selmser: $15,611 Grant, $6,690 Owner Loan Match ($22,301 Total). This
project involved furnace, windows, doors, entry platform, firewall, basement
waterproofing, plumbing, and bathroom fan.

RENTAL OCCUPIED (SINGLE FAMILY) REHABILITATION PROJECTS
12) 309 14" Street: $17,524 Grant, $7,510 Owner Cash Match ($25,034 Total). This
project involved furnace, insulation, tuck pointing, stucco, roof, gutters, soffit/fascia,
doors, and windows.

13) 425 9™ Street: $13,541.50 Grant, $5,803.50 Owner Cash Match ($19,345 Total).
This project involved roofing, windows, handrail, risers, flooring, electrical, lead,
bathroom fan, trim/siding/gable, and bathroom tiles.

COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
14) 602 Cloquet Avenue (Lamberts Auto Glass): $22,680 Grant, $9,720 Owner Cash
Match ($32,400 Total). This project targeted the exterior building fagade and included
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concrete masonry, stucco/trim, signage, carpentry, insulation, lighting, and demolition
work.

15) 7-8" Street (NE BBQ): $25,000 Grant, $23,398 Owner Loan Match ($48,398 Total).
This project involved removing the existing roofing and replacing that roof with an
adhered EPDM roofing system.

16) 1007 Cloquet Avenue (TJ’s Gun & Pawn): $25,000 Grant, $43,139.47 Owner Cash
Match ($68,139.47 Total). This project upgraded the front facade, windows, doors, and
replaced the roof.

17) 1013 Cloquet Avenue (former Ed’s Bakery, now Farmers Insurance) Front Fagade
Project: $24,105 Grant, $10,331 Owner Cash Match ($34,436 Total Farmers Insurance
Project) Side Facade Project: $25,000 Grant (Cloquet EDA leverage to DEED for
$885,500), $2,670 Cornerstone Bank Match ($27,670 Total EDA/Bank Project). Overall
total SCDP project total $62,106. This project involved the removal of existing siding to
install dryvit stucco, steel siding, manufactured stone and slate, and added roof flashing.
The project also removed asbestos and improved plumbing and electrical. Signage, door,
and lower east trim will be done in the spring of 2018.

18) 1110 Cloquet Avenue (Pack N Mail Station): $19,183 Grant, $8,222.05 Owner Cash
Match ($27,405.05 Total). This project involved roofing, mechanical and electrical
upgrades. While there was no exterior facade work done with this project, core building
maintenance was tackled including roofing insulation, the installation of a tankless water
heater, and electrical upgrades.

19) 1402 Cloquet Avenue (Shooting Stars Dance Studio): $17,745 Grant, $7,605 Owner
Cash Match ($25,250 Total). This project involved front and side facade upgrades
adding masonry, carpentry, windows, moisture/thermal protection, and signage.

20) 1618 Cloquet Avenue (Split Rock Private Trading): $23,842 Grant, $11,003 Owner
Loan Match ($34,845 Total). This project implemented exterior stonework, funded
carpentry to address a portion of rotten exterior wall, replaced 7 windows and a door, and
implemented signage.
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COMMERCIAL SMALL CITIES GRANT PROJECTS 2015-2017

Before/After Photos of 602 CLOQUET AVENUE (Lamberts Auto Glass)
e Cloquet Commercial Storefront Grant ($22,680), Owner Match ($9,720) Total
investment: $32,400.
o This project included concrete masonry, stucco/trim, signage, carpentry,
insulation, lighting, and demolition work.

Before/After Photos of 7 - 8" STREET (NE BBQ)
¢ Roof: Cloguet Commercial Storefront Grant ($25,000) & Owner Match ($23,398) Total
investment: $48,398.
o This project involved removing the existing roofing and replacing that roof with
an adhered EPDM roofing system.




Before/After Photos of 1007 CLOQUET AVENUE (TJ’s Gun & Pawn)
e Front Fagade, Windows & Roofing, Cloquet Commercial Storefront Grant ($25,000) &

Owner Match ($43,139.47) Total investment: $68,139.47.
o This project involved roof repair/asbestos abatement, brick, window and door

replacements.

Before/After Photos of 1013 CLOQUET AVENUE (former Ed’s Bakery, now Farmers
Insurance).
e Front Facade, Cloquet Commercial Storefront Grant ($24,105) & Owner Match
($10,331) Total investment $34,436.
e Side Facade, Cloquet EDA leverage project to secure total state grant funding ($25,000)
& Cornerstone Bank Collaboration as bank owned property ($2,670) Total investment
$27,670.
e Total project investment: $62,106.

o0 This project involved the removal of existing siding to install dryvit stucco, steel
siding, manufactured stone and slate, and added roof flashing. The project also
removed asbestos and improved plumbing and electrical. Signage, door, and
lower east trim will be done in the spring of 2018.




Upgrade Photos of 1110 CLOQUET AVENUE
(Pack N Mail Project)
¢ Roofing, Mechanical & Electrical
Upgrades, Cloquet Commercial Grant
($19,183) & Owner Match ($8,222.05)
Total investment: $27,405.05.
0 While there was no exterior facade

work done with this project, core
building maintenance is important to tackle, that is what owners targeted with this
project. Upgrades done included roofing insulation, the installation of a tankless
water heater, and electrical upgrades.

Before After Photos of 1402 CLOQUET AVENUE (Shooting Stars Dance Studio)

e Exterior Facade Upgrades, Cloquet Commercial Grant ($17,745) & Owner Match
($7,605) Total investment: $25,250.
o This project involved masonry, carpentry, windows, moisture/thermal protection,

and signage.

Before-After Photos of 1618 CLOQUET AVENUE (Split Rock Private Trading)
e Exterior Facade Upgrades, Cloquet Commercial Grant ($23,842) & Owner Match
($11,003) Total investment: $34,845.
o0 This project implemented exterior stonework, funded carpentry to address a
portion of rotten exterior wall, replaced 7 windows and a door, and implemented
signage.































-2 December 7, 2017

Look at the rental rates for apartments constructed in Duluth. $1000 per month for a
one bedroom apartment in Duluth or Superior? $1250 for a two bedroom? This isn't
realistic or sustainable for the average incomes we have in our region. |just read an
article in Business north, where a new housing development in Duluth was being {abeled
as “workforce housing”. That sounds nice, doesn’t it? Well, the starting one bedroom
rent for that development is $1,100 per month. Qur rates in Cloquet for our newest
properties are just over $700 per month for a large one bedroom apartment.

We construct market rate housing that people can afford. We don't construct iow
income housing, although TiF does have provisions for that. We work with the HRA
whenever possible and | believe they would confirm that. We haven't constructed
"luxury" apartments. We have been in the middle, because that market is underserved
due to the way housing finance and income works,

I live here, shop here and work here. My daughter goes to school in Clogquet. | have
invested millions of dollars in this community and pay over $50,000 in property taxes in
Cloquet alone. But now, | am a second class citizen. My non-union subs who live and
work in the area are now second class citizens. | look at other parts of the state and the
country and they are booming- on fire economically (and literally in the case of
California).

| don't have time to work in a system that is "indexed" and further reguiated in an
environment that is already heavily regulated at all levels. If [ could, or if any business
could work in a different market that does not have unnecessary restrictions to business
growth or development, why wouldn't they?

| do understand the political aspects and personal desire to “protect” the brotherhood.
Organizing and getting local union supporters elected does exactly what it was intended
to do. You put your members in a position to get more work, have less competition and
get paid better. Makes sense to me, if | were a union member. The trouble is that 84%
of our workforce is non- union In this state, and when you take public dollars or
influence and use it to protect or reward the minority, there tends to be trouble. There
is also the moral aspect of taking the majority’s money and giving it to a specific group
of people at a higher cost. The resolution that the City Council passed that extends the
PLA requirement to City assisted financing, like TIF, appears to be illegal. [ have verified
this with other legal counsel. 1also believe that if challenged, the State Law allowing
jurisdictions to require PLA’s on general fund money would not be upheld. There are
very few places in the Country where this occurs. Northeastern Minnesota is one of
them.

To my knowledge, Cloquet is the only City in the United States that requires a PLA on
City assisted financing. As |said, | respect the decision of the Mayor and Council and the
clear position they have taken. | would rather have that, then be half way through an
approval and have a reversal of policy. | am simply writing this letter to let you know
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how your decision has affected your community, from my perspective. If I didn’t live
here, | wouldn’t have taken the time,

In housing, with the labor shortages and increased material costs we are experiencing,
further restricting development will only make the housing shortage worse- far

worse, Don't just ask me. Ask any builder in this region. Ask any employer trying to
find good help. This is a real problem and is holding us back when we should be
advancing cur community.

I have done a fair amount of work in Duluth for other developers. This is the reason |
have thus far, chosen not to do my own development in Duluth. | strongly recommend
not using Duluth as a role mode! for economic policy.

We intend to begin production on mods this winter and complete a project this
summer. Hopefully it can be in Cloguet.

Sincerely,

BLACKHOOF DEVELOPMENT

/\./4. Rovalowid

DAVID M. CHMIELEWSKI

C: PLA

2020 14T STREET, SUITE A » CLOQUET, MN + 55720
PHONE: 218-384-9727 » FAX: 218-499-8067




~ T Kukfis
|@@N%1 RUCTION

Clogset, MN

Jim Kuidis Construction Company
1593 Evergreen Drive
Cloguet, MN 55720

27 November 2017

Mayor Haltback

City of Cloquet

1307 Cloguet Avenue
Clogquet, MN 55720

Dear Mayor Haliback & Cloquet City Council Members,

We are writing to your attention concerning PLA requirements as recently imposed by the City of Cloguet.

Lisa was at the first part of the 5:30 meeting on October 17th and appreciated hearing the discussion
firsthand as weli as the suggestion that the developers present be invited to speak, which did not,

unfortunately, occur.

It can't be stressed enough that time is of the essence. Developers need to plan and orchestrate work at
least 6-12 months out. Based on the lack of legal decision from the State on this issue, the next building
season will likely result in an even greater gap in housing options for Cloguet residents and potential

residents.

Local small businesses, including Jim Kuklis Construction, contribute the growth and vibrancy of our
community at personal risk and expense. According to Stephen B. Friedman, a consultant with decades of TIF
experience in Illinois and Wisconsin and a member of ULE's Public/Private Partnership Cou ncl, “TIF works
because government looks the private sectbr :i_n_ the eye and puts public money where the private sector is
also willing to put private money. You have tb:. have a meeting of the minds about what works for the

communities and the developers.”



















Compensation. Flaherty & Hood will bill the City for services based on the hourly rate
schedule attached. Reasonable fees for photocopies, postage and mileage if required will
also be invoiced to the City. The City will be invoiced on a monthly basis.

The total cost of the contract will be capped at $10,000.

Conflict of Interest. The Firm is not aware of any current conflict of interest in
representation of the City and any of its other clients. If the Firm becomes aware of a
conflict, it will notify both parties immediately and will seek a waiver of the conflict from
both parties.

Amendment to Agreement. This agreement may be amended by mutual consent of both
parties. The amendment must be in writing, describe the additional services, terms or
compensation agreed to, and be signed by the designated representative of the City and a
representative of the Firm.

If this letter adequately outlines your understanding of our agreement, please return a
signed copy to our office, to the attention of Bradley Peterson. We look forward to
working with you and the whole team at the City of Cloquet.

Byj:ga%%\

Bradley Peterson, Shareholder

Accepted by:

On Behalf of the City of Cloquet




ATTACHMENT A: Hourly Rates

Shareholder ATEOIMEY ...coevvveeiiiriirieiecerie e sisess e seeseeesees $166 per hour
Tim Flaherty
Chris Hood
Brandon Fitzsimmons
Bradley Peterson

Senior Attorney (3 or more years’ eXperience) .o.oewiisiions $145 per hour
Robert Scott
Elizabeth Wefel
Mike Flaherty
Associate Attorney (less than 3 years’ experience) ........c.oc.... $125 per hour
Daniel Marx
Shane Zahrt
Erica Heikel
S LOBBYISt. ..ttt e $166 per hour
Marty Seifert
Legislative INtern .......ooviviiiiiin e $ 52 per hour
Policy and Fiscal Analyst .......ccocoveeemmnnininnerereceeneecieceene $130 per hour
Chris Henjum
Senior Media ConsSultant ............ocovereereerenenernseeresssseesaesesesnens $145 per hour
Glen Fladeboe
Communications Specialist ......ccccvevennininrnereeeeee e $99 per hour
Julie Liew $114 for web
and graphic
design













Council Chambers, Cloquet, Minnesota
7:00 P.M. January 16,2018

Regular Meeting

Roll Call | DRAFT

Councilors Present: Bailey, Bjerkness, Kolodge, Langley, Maki
Councilors Absent: Rock, Mayor Hallback

Pledge of Allegiance

AGENDA

MOTION: Councilor Langley moved and Councilor Kolodge seconded the motion to
approve the January 16, 2018 agenda. The motion carried unanimously (5-0).

MINUTES

MOTION: Councilor Bailey moved and Councilor Maki seconded the motion to approve the minutes
of the Work Session and Regular Meeting of January 2, 2018. The motion carried
unanimously (5-0).

CONSENT AGENDA

MOTION: Councilor Langley moved and Councilor Maki seconded the motion to adopt the consent
agenda of January 16, 2018. The motion carried unanimously (5-0).

a. Resolution No. 18-06, Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Bills

b. Ordinance No. 471A, An Ordinance Amending and Replacing Cloquet City
Code Chapter 11 Regarding the Regulation of Utilities Within the City of
Cloquet, For Purposes of Adopting an Integrated Utility Rate, Fee and Usage
Schedule Which Can Be Amended from Time to Time by the City Council

c. Resolution No. 18-07, Resolution Authorizing the Publication of a Summary of
Ordinance No. 471A

d. Resolution No. 18-05, Amending the Utility Rates

e. Approval of Teamsters Local Union No. 346 and AFSCME Local Union No. 545

Labor Agreements
i Approval of Personnel Policies Handbook
g. 2017 Pay Equity Implementation Report
h Approval of 2018 Remaining Business License Renewals
i. Wal-Mart Liquor Box Off Sale Liquor License Amendment

PUBLIC HEARINGS

There were none.

PRESENTATIONS

There were none.

COUNCIL BUSINESS

There was none.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
There were none.

COUNCIL COMMENTS, ANNOUNCEMENTS, AND UPDATES

There were none.

On a motion duly carried by a unanimous yea vote of all members present on roll call, the Council
adjourned.

Aaron Reeves, City Administrator



’ % C LOQU ET ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

1307 Cloquet Avenue « Cloquet, MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 « Fax: 218-879-6555
email: admin@ci.cloquet.mn.us
www.ci.cloquet.mn.us

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Nancy Klassen, Finance Director @
Reviewed/Approved by: Aaron Reeves, City Administrator
Date: February 16, 2018

ITEM DESCRIPTION:  Payment of Bills and Payroll

Proposed Action
Staff recommends the Council move to adopt RESOLUTION NO. 18-08, A RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS AND PAYROLL.

Background/Overview
Statutory Cities are required to have most claims authorized by the city council.

Policy Objectives
MN State Statute sections 412.271, Claims and disbursements for Statutory Cities.

Financial/Budget/Grant Considerations
See resolution for amounts charged to each individual fund.

Advisory Committee/Commission Action
Not applicable.

Supporting Documents Attached

a. Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Bills and Payroll.
b. Vendor Summary Report.

c. Department Summary Repott.




CITY OF CLOQUET
COUNTY OF CARLTON
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 18-08

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS AND PAYROLL

WHEREAS, The City has various bills and payroll each month that require payment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CLOQUET, MINNESOTA, That the bills and payroll be paid and charged to the following funds:

101
207
208
224
225
226
228
231
260
405
600
601
602
605
614
701

General Fund $ 463,444.44
Community Development Operating 11,613.19
Small Cities Development 3,187.00
Public Facilities Planning 13,660.00
Permanent Improvement 5,145.80
Park Fund 38,262.41
Senior Center Fund 935.47
Public Works Reserve 137,135.54
Landfill Host Fee 485.00
City Sales Tax Projects 23,793.50
Water - Lake Superior Waterline 233,283.57
Water - In Town 115,761.90
Sewer Fund 119,867.30
Storm Water Fund 11,806.65
CAT-7 10,570.79
Employee Severance Benefits 1,444.53
TOTAL: $ 1,190,397.09

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLOQUET
THIS 20TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2018.

ATTEST: Dave Hallback, Mayor

Aaron Reeves, City Administrator



DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 1

TIME: 08:50:24 VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP442000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
113650 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 0.00 206.70
116100 AMERICAN PAYMENT CENTERS 0.00 32.00
116200 AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION 0.00 449,00
120100 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 0.00 783.00
121000 ARROWHEAD SPRINGS INC 86.00 128.00
123150 B W DISTRIBUTING 0.00 213.98
123400 BAKER & TAYLOR 0.00 1,030.05
123900 BATTERIES PLUS 0.00 107.96
125700 BEST OIL COMPANY 702.23 720.17
128260 BRENT'S HEATING & COOLING LLC 99.00 4,600.00
132450 CAPSTONE PRESS, INC. 0.00 443.31
133775 CARLTON COUNTY ECONOMIC 9,200.00 3,187.00
134000 CARLTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 1,100.04 2,181.17
134700 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER 0.00 173.80
134800 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER 0.00 34.00
134900 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER 0.00 555.00
136150 CELLEBRITE USA, CORP 0.00 3,850.00
136850 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 0.00 42,54
137310 CENTURY LINK 1,817.93 1,717.06
137340 CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO., INC. 14,723.87 842.70
139025 CINTAS 298.67 186.78
139500 CCP INDUSTRIES INC 569.63 593.00
139800 CLOQUET AREA CHAMBER OF COMMER 3,807.97 3,340.44
140200 CITY OF CLOQUET - PETTY CASH 0.00 566.59
141100 CLOQUET FORD-CHRYSLER CENTER 99.75 1,248.70
142800 CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 489.25 757.67
142950 CLOQUET SHAW MEMORIAL 0.00 26.20
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 295.85 946.75
145500 COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS, LTD 0.00 225.00
147050 CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY 0.00 610.24
149875 CYBRARIAN CORPORATION 0.00 862.85
150100 DALCO 398.94 273.77
152550 DECAIGNY EXCAVATING INC 0.00 5,856.00
153800 DIGGERS HOTLINE, INC. 6.40 59.20
156400 CITY OF DULUTH COMFORTSYSTEMS 0.00 78.53
159275 E P C ENGINEERING & TESTING 0.00 6,505.00
161675 EMC NATIONAL LIFE 1,527.55 1,164.15
162725 ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS 0.00 76.21
165375 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 377.41 629.33
166525 FIRE SAFETY USA, INC 0.00 540.00
166750 FIRSTSOURCE SOLUTIONS 0.00 45,75
169180 FORCE AMERICA DISTRIBUTING LLC 0.00 862.84
169650 FORUM COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 1,341.44 386.02
170975 FRIENDS OF THE CLOQUET LIBRARY 0.00 26.99




DATE: 02/08/2018
TIME: 08:50:24

ID: AP442000.WOW

VENDOR #

171525
171800
172300
173575
174300
175000
175200
178700
179340
180425
180500
184485
185850
187500
189500
190150
190400
190700
192225
195045
197775
197800
200750
202300
204400
207400
210450
211400
211700
212400
214600
214800
216400
220150
220900
227100
227575
227750
229500
234600
234900
236125
237700
238550

CITY OF CLOQUET
VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018

G&K SERVICES

GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING
GARTNER REFRIGERATION COMPANY
GEORGE BOUGALIS & SONS INC
GLORY SHINE JANITORIAL CLEAN
GOODIN COMPANY

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL INC

H & L MESABI

HAGENS GLASS & PAINT

HARRIS COMPUTER SYSTEMS
HAWKINS INC

HUNT ELECTRIC

IDENTISYS

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES
INTOXIMETERS, INC.

J M ELECTRONICS

J. H. LARSON COMPANY

JAMAR COMPANY

JOBSHOQ

KEEPRS, INC.

KWIK TRIP INC

I & M SUPPLY CO

LANDMARK ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC
LEAGUE OF MN CITIES

LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE

MANEY INTERNATIONAL INC
MEDIACOM LLC.

MENARDS

METRO SALES, INC.

MICHAUD DIST INC

MINITEX

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RECIEVABLE
MN STATE PATROL, CMV SECTION
MN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MN DEPT PUBLIC SAFETY
MORTON SALT

MPOWER TECHNOLOGIES, INC

MTI DISTRIBUTING, INC.

NAPA AUTO PARTS

NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS
NORTHERN ENGINE & SUPPLY
NORTHLAND FIRE & SAFETY, INC
NORTRAX INC

O'DAY EQUIPMENT LLC

PAID THIS
FISCAL YEAR

.76
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.45
.32
.00
.95
.96
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.19
.52
.00
.50
.00
.27
.00
.00
.41
.00
.08
.94
.00
.00
.00
.40
.00
.00
.00
.82
.00
.00
.56
.16
.00
.00
.00
.00

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

233,
123,
1,343,
13,251.
2,100,
247.
50.
1,083.
13,754.
245,
4,404.
65.
412.
970.
3,450.
22.

9.
398.
304.
2,264.
163.
1,188.
942.
2,268,
2,766.
4,618.
241.
347.
269.
33.
58.
82.
60.
480.
600.
4,852.
2,343,
306.
595,
519,
725,
575.
134,924,
128.

17
16
55
95
00
27
00
76
05
34
13
97
29
97
00
00
41
79
00
03
17
05
50
00
59
70
53
23
94
00
00
80
00
00
00
00
75
48
35
10
75
00
00
50

2




DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 3
TIME: 08:50:24 VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP442000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
239200 OFFICE ENTERPRISES, INC. 0.00 1,047.44
240725 O'REILLY AUTO ENTERPRISES LLC 202.39 57.94
241950 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES INC 0.00 4,203.30
242850 PARSONS ELECTRIC LLC 4,348.17 1,057.50
243300 PAW COMMUNICATION, INC. 0.00 188.00
243500 PENWORTHY COMPANY 0.00 370.99
244950 PINE JOURNAL 0.00 41.60
247250 POWERPLAN 103.05 1,097.12
247400 396-PRAXATIR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 953.42 235.96
248600 PROGRESSIVE CONSULTING 0.00 11,496.56
248650 THE PROJECT CENTER 0.00 38.69
261800 SEH 2,233.56 25,225.29
263100 SHEL/DON GROUP INC. 0.00 82.02
265250 SNAP ON TOOLS 401.24 230.50
267400 ST PAUL PIONEER PRESS 0.00 708.12
268700 CRAIG STEVENS 0.00 1,037.50
268800 STOCK TIRE COMPANY 1,558.30 1,422.50
271325 NANCY GETCHELL 850.26 1,092.49
2718975 TEAMSTER LOCAL 346 HEALTH FUND 29,524.00 30,594.30
272300 TELEPHONE ASSOCIATES 0.00 529.00
275075 TITAN MACHINERY 780.16 72.22
276025 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 0.00 181.50
277500 TURBO DIESEL & ELECTRIC 0.00 1,077.70
277550 TURFWERKS 147.93 83.88
278550 TWIN PORTS PAPER & SUPPLY, INC 0.00 48.52
278600 TWIN PORT MAILING 3,622.23 2,857.29
279100 U S BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 418.71 418.71
280925 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0.00 : 28.35
281500 UNITED TRUCK BODY CO INC 0.00 138.64
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 545.95 1,278.10
285500 VIKING INDUSTRIAL NORTH 229.09 125.56
286900 WLS SD 73,551.00 77,938.00
287800 WAL-MART COMMUNITY 354.96 83.18
287900 WAL-MART COMMUNITY 634.61 59.97
289015 WELLS FARGO -CREDIT CARD 12,681.46 3,696.41
291100 WKLK/WMOZ 0.00 1,050.00
292400 XEROX CORPORATION 386.50 359.66
293700 ZIEGLER INC 0.00 6,411.39
294000 ZUERCHER TECHNOLOGIES LLC 3,265.92 65,776.32
RO001277 BURNS MCDONNELL 0.00 970.00
R0001443 SARA'S VAC SHACK 0.00 24.99
R0001486 HEARTSMART.COM 0.00 2,774.00
R0001499 ABDO-SPOTLIGHT-MAGIC WAGON 0.00 41.90

R0O001543 SRF CONSULTING GROUP INC 6,796.89 2,351.24



DATE: 02/08/2018
TIME: 08:50:25

CITY OF CLOQUET
VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018

ID: AP442000.WOW
VENDOR # NAME
RO001548 MINIT MART 557
R0O001577 PATRICIA ARREOLI
R0001578 BONNEVILLE PROPERTIES
RO001579 SCHOOL SPECIALTY
RO001580 EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

CORP

PAID THIS
FISCAL YEAR

136.
.00
.00
.00
.00

[N eNe]

TOTAL ALL VENDORS:

00

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

144.
22.
27.
92.

271.

500, 211.

00
20
05
90
80

03




DATE: 02/16/2018
TIME: 14:06:55

CITY OF CLOQUET
VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/20/2018

ID: AP442000.WOW
VENDOR # NAME
110950 AARDVARK SEPTIC PUMPING
111350 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MNGMT INC
113035 ALL FLAGS LLC
122000 AT & T MOBILITY
122958 AUTO ZONE, INC.
123150 B W DISTRIBUTING
134000 CARLTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
137310 CENTURY LINK
137340 CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO., INC.
139800 CLOQUET AREA CHAMBER OF COMMER
140250 CITY OF CLOQUET-INVESTIGATIONS
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING
145500 COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS, LTD
147050 CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY
149400 CUMMINS INC
150100 DALCO
156400 CITY OF DULUTH COMFORTSYSTEMS
162640 ENVENTIS TELECOM INC
165375 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516
166750 FIRST HOSPITAL LABORATORIES IN
167875 FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.
171525 G&K SERVICES
175950 GRAPHIC TECHNOLOGIES
179340 HAGENS GLASS & PAINT
180500 HAWKINS INC
181500 HERMANTOWN HYDRAULICS
195045 KEEPRS, INC.
197300 KRAEMER CONSTRUCTION INC
197800 I, & M SUPPLY CO
202300 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES
206125 MBPTA
207400 MANEY INTERNATIONAL INC
210450 MEDIACOM LLC.
211400 MENARDS
214000 MIELKE ELECTRIC WORKS
219067 MN DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION
222275 MN PEIP
222600 MN POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
224750 MN STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE
227100 MORTON SALT
235400 NORTHERN PRINTERY THE
235800 NORTHLAND AUTO PARTS
240725 O'REILLY AUTO ENTERPRISES LLC

244300

BRENT BELICH

PAID THIS
FISCAL YEAR

700.

50.
.00
529.
.00
213.
.21

3,281

3,534.
15,566.
7,148,
1,858.
1,242.
225.
610.
.00
672.
.53
.24
.74
.75
.25
.93
.62
.05
.08
.00
.53
.00
.32
.00
.00
.70
.61
.17
.50
.20
.78
.00
.00
.82
.00
.00
.33
.00

00
00

86

98

99
57
41
00
60
00
24

71
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AMOUNT DUE

700.
50.
108.

152.
286.
1,627.
164.
17,163,
49.
1,290.
207.
225.
610.
134.
192.
78.
47.
1,719.
300.
3,371.
409.
105.
1,016.
2,932.

132.
40.

1,613.
40.

100.
524.

16.
254.
560.

2,211.
46,992.
23.

86.
1,212.

135.
43.

00
00
30

.00

93
98
76
20
84
00
00
25
00
24
88
81
53
24
66
95
25
36
00
29
78

.00

00
00
83
00
00
76
76
43
00
54
72
00
90
25
00
04

.99
127.

50

1




DATE: 02/16/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 2
TIME: 14:06:55 VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP442000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/20/2018

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
247400 396-PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 1,189.38 32.32
270200 SUPERIOR COMPUTER PRODUCTS INC 4,029.00 3,449.00
275075 TITAN MACHINERY 852 .38 62.35
278600 TWIN PORT MAILING 6,479.52 3,745.51
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 1,824.05 245.07
285400 VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY 0.00 236.15
290300 WIDDES FEED & FARM SUPPLY 0.00 4,00
R0001358 THE FIG TREE 0.00 985.27
R0001477 ABRA MN CLOQUET 0.00 2,863.43
R0001548 MINIT MART 557 280.00 80.00
RO001581 SUPER BRIGHT LEDS INC 0.00 83.20

TOTAL ALL VENDORS: 98,873.27




Bills 2/8 500,211.03

Bills 2/20 98,873.27
Less: CAFD (4,130.92)
Less: Library (13,206.52)
Bills approved 581,746.86
Other:

MN DNR-water fees 34,866.88
MN PFA-water tower debt 10,254.38
Investigations cash 1,858.00
Bldg Permit State Fee 243.54
MN Power 153,056.38
MN Energy 2,761.56
Sales Taxes 5,793.20
Credit card & Vanco fees 1,793.73
Payroll 478,210.41
Payroll - benefits (80,187.85)

Total Bills and
Payroll Approved 1,190,397.09




DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 1
TIME: 08:51:50 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
GENERAL FUND
00
134700 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER 173.80
140200 CITY OF CLOQUET -~ PETTY CASH 50.00
161675 EMC NATIONAL LIFE 1,527.55 1,164.15
171525 G&K SERVICES 69.76 35.07
204400 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE 4,342.41 2,712.71
271975 TEAMSTER LOCAL 346 HEALTH FUND 29,524.00 29,203.65
33,339.38
34 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
140200 CITY OF CLOQUET - PETTY CASH -30.00
142800 CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 489.25 145.00
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 115.00
41 GENERAL GOVERNMENT
116200 AMFERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION 449.00
134900 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER 16.00
139025 CINTAS 298.67 21.25
140200 CITY OF CLOQUET - PETTY CASH 72.00
142800 CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 489.25 53.47
145500 COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS, LTD 225.00
147050 CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY 305.11
150100 DALCO 398.94 117.94
169650 FORUM COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 1,341.44 386.02
171525 G&K SERVICES 69.76 58.71
175000 GOODIN COMPANY 123.64
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 429.27 40.06
202300 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES 198.00
212400 MICHAUD DIST INC 33.00
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 636.16 69.84
244950 PINE JOURNAL 41.60
272300 TELEPHONE ASSOCIATES 264.50
276025 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 122.94
279100 U S BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 418.71 157.02
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 545,95 245.07
287800 WAL-MART COMMUNITY 354.96 35.24
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 12,681.46 957.81
292400 XEROX CORPORATION 386.50 134.87

RO001277 BURNS MCDONNELL 485.00



DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 2
TIME: 08:51:50 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
GENERAL FUND

41 GENERAL GOVERNMENT
R0001443 SARA'S VAC SHACK 24.99
R0001486 HEARTSMART.COM 2,774.00

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 7,412.08
42 PUBLIC SAFETY
134900 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER 27.00
136150 CELLEBRITE USA, CORP 3,850.00
137310 CENTURY LINK 1,817.83 630.39
139025 CINTAS 298.67 27.93
141100 CLOQUET FORD-CHRYSLER CENTER 99.75 1,248.70
142800 CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 489.25 61.49
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 295,85 787.95
150100 DALCO 398.94 55.49
171525 G&K SERVICES 69.76 72.42
175000 GOODIN COMPANY 123.63
179340 HAGENS GLASS & PAINT 54.00 57.10
185850 IDENTISYS 412.29
189500 INTOXIMETERS, INC. 3,450.00
190700 JAMAR COMPANY 2,699.52 199.40
192225 JOBSHQ 304.00
195045 KEEPRS, INC. 620.50 2,264.03
197775 KWIK TRIP INC 163.17
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 429.27 52.97
202300 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES 2,070.00
214800 CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS RECIEVABLE 86.40 82.80
242850 PARSONS ELECTRIC LLC 4,348.17 84.60
243300 PAW COMMUNICATION, INC. 188.00
268800 STOCK TIRE COMPANY 1,558.30 1,268.00
271325 NANCY GETCHELL 850.26 1,082.49
276025 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 17.58
279100 U S BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 418.71 209.35
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 545.95 700.20
287900 WAL-MART COMMUNITY 634.61 59.97
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 12,681.46 758.12
291100 WKLK/WMOZ 1,050.00
284000 ZUERCHER TECHNOLOGIES LLC 3,265.92 65,776.32
R0O001548 MINIT MART 557 136.00 144.00

PUBLIC SAFETY 87,289.39




DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 3
TIME: 08:51:50 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE

GENERAL FUND
43 PUBLIC WORKS
121000 ARROWHEAD SPRINGS INC 86.00 74.00
123150 B W DISTRIBUTING 106.99
134000 CARLTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 1,100.04 2,181.17
134900 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER 288.00
137310 CENTURY LINK 1,817.93 136.99
137340 CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO., INC. 14,723.87 842.70
139025 CINTAS 298.67 30.31
139500 CCP INDUSTRIES INC 569.63 593,00
140200 CITY OF CLOQUET - PETTY CASH 24.08
142800 CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 489.25 53.56
147050 CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY 43,59
169180 FORCE AMERICA DISTRIBUTING LLC 862.84
171525 G&K SERVICES 69.76 21.11
175200 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL INC 36.45 25.00
178700 H & L MESABI 3,616.32 1,083.76
190400 J. H. LARSON COMPANY 406.19 9.41
197800 I & M SUPPLY CO 429.27 178.81
207400 MANEY INTERNATIONAL INC 4,618.70
211400 MENARDS 268.94 56.07
216400 MN STATE PATROL, CMV SECTION 60.00
227100 MORTON SALT 2,083.82 4,852.00
227575 MPOWER TECHNOLOGIES, INC 781.25
229500 NAPA AUTO PARTS 214.56 567.62
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 636.16 91.02
234900 NORTHERN ENGINE & SUPPLY 489.63
238550 O'DAY EQUIPMENT LLC 128.50
239200  OFFICE ENTERPRISES, INC. ‘ 209.49
240725 O'REILLY AUTO ENTERPRISES LLC 202.39 23.98
242850 PARSONS ELECTRIC LLC 4,348.17 761.40
247250 POWERPLAN 103.05 1,097.12
247400 396-PRAXATR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 953.42 106.00
248650 THE PROJECT CENTER 38.69
263100 SHEL/DON GROUP INC. 82.02
265250 SNAP ON TOOLS 401.24 230.50
268800 STOCK TIRE COMPANY 1,558.30 154.50
272300 TELEPHONE ASSOCIATES 37.79
275075 TITAN MACHINERY 780.16 72.22
277500 TURBO DIESEL & ELECTRIC 1,077.70
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 545,95 122.77
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 12,681.46 1,150.00
292400 XEROX CORPORATION 386.50 59.96
293700 7ZIEGLER INC 384.38
R0O001543 SRF CONSULTING GROUP INC 6,796.89 1,175.62

PUBLIC WORKS 24,984.25
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ID: AP4430
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46
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CITY OF CLOQUET
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
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170975

34

140200

45

CITY OF

CLOQUET - PETTY CASH

CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY
NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS
TELEPHONE ASSOCIATES

WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD

XEROX CORPORATION

SRF CONSULTING GROUP INC

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CARLTON

CLOQUET
FRIENDS

CHARGES

CITY OF

CULTURE

COUNTY ECONOMIC

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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OF THE CLOQUET LIBRARY
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DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 5
TIME: 08:51:50 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

ID: AP443000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
LIBRARY FUND
45 CULTURE AND RECREATION
113650 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 206.70
120100 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 783.00
123400 BAKER & TAYLOR 1,030.05
132450 CAPSTONE PRESS, INC. 443,31
136850 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 42.54
139025 CINTAS 298.67 23.84
140200 CITY OF CLOQUET - PETTY CASH 165.43
142800 CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 489.25 99.24
149875 CYBRARIAN CORPORATION 862.85
171800 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 123.16
172300 GARTNER REFRIGERATION COMPANY 1,343.55
174300 GLORY SHINE JANITORIAL CLEAN 2,100.00
184485 HUNT ELECTRIC 65.97
187500 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 970.97
210450 MEDIACOM LLC. 5.08 152.28
211700 METRO SALES, INC. 269.94
214600 MINITEX 58.00
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 636.16 131.96
236125 NORTHLAND FIRE & SAFETY, INC 575.00
242850 PARSONS ELECTRIC LLC 4,348.17 211.50
243500 PENWORTHY COMPANY 370.99
267400 ST PAUL PIONEER PRESS 708.12
268700 CRAIG STEVENS 1,037.50
278550 TWIN PORTS PAPER & SUPPLY, INC 48.52
280925 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 28.35
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 545.95 105.03
R0001499 ABDO-SPOTLIGHT-MAGIC WAGON 41.90
RO001579 SCHOOL SPECIALTY v 92.90
R0O001580 EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT CORP 271.80
CULTURE AND RECREATION 12,364.40
PUBLIC FACILITIES PLANNING
81 SPECIAL PROJECTS
179340 HAGENS GLASS & PAINT 54.00 13,660.00
SPECIAL PROJECTS 13,660.00
PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT

56 CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE




DATE: 02/08/2018
TIME: 08:51:50

CITY OF CLOQUET
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

ID: AP443000.WOW

VENDOR # NAME

56

200750
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PARK FUND
45
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220150
220900
227750
229500
240725
277550

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018

PAID THIS

CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE

LANDMARK ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC
PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES INC

CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE

CULTURE AND RECREATION

BEST OIL COMPANY 702.
BRENT'S HEATING & COOLING LILC 99,
CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER

CENTURY LINK 1,817.
CITY OF CLOQUET - PETTY CASH '

CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 489.
DALCO 398.
HAGENS GLASS & PAINT 54,
L & M SUPPLY CO 429.
MENARDS 268.

MN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
MN DEPT PUBLIC SAFETY
MTI DISTRIBUTING, INC.

NAPA AUTO PARTS 214,
O'REILLY AUTO ENTERPRISES LLC 202.
TURFWERKS 147.

CULTURE AND RECREATION

SENIOR CENTER FUND

45

171525
197800
211400

CULTURE AND RECREATION

G&K SERVICES 69.

L & M SUPPLY CO 429.
MENARDS 268.

CULTURE AND RECREATION

PUBLIC WORKS RESERVE

43

237700

PUBLIC WORKS
NORTRAX INC

PUBLIC WORKS

FISCAL YEAR
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DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 7
TIME: 08:51:50 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
LANDFILL HOST FEE
43 PUBLIC WORKS
R0001277 BURNS MCDONNELL 485.00
PUBLIC WORKS 485.00
CITY SALES TAX CAPITAL
00
173575 GEORGE BOUGALIS & SONS INC 13,251.95
13,251.95
81 SPECIAL PROJECTS
261800 SEH 2,233.56 10,541.55
SPECIAL PROJECTS 10,541.55
WATER - LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLIN
50 STATION 1
137310 CENTURY LINK 1,817.93 72.32
STATION 1 72.32
51 STATION 2
121000 ARROWHEAD SPRINGS INC 86.00 24.00
137310 CENTURY LINK 1,817.93 363.90
139025 CINTAS 298.67 53,13
180500 HAWKINS INC 4,890.96 1,484.40
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 429.27 25.14
211400 MENARDS 268.94 10.94
220900 MN DEPT PUBLIC SAFETY 100.00
285500 VIKING INDUSTRIAL NORTH 229.09 24.00
STATION 2 2,085.51

52 LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLINE




DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 8
TIME: 08:51:50 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
WATER - LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLIN
52 LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLINE
152550 DECAIGNY EXCAVATING INC 5,856.00
153800 DIGGERS HOTLINE, INC. 6.40 59.20
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 545,85 35.01
293700 ZIEGLER INC 6,027.01
LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLINE 11,977.22
57 ADMINISTRATION
140200 CITY OF CLOQUET - PETTY CASH 50.00
156400 CITY OF DULUTH COMFORTSYSTEMS 78.53
166525 FIRE SAFETY USA, INC 180.00
166750 FIRSTSOURCE SOLUTIONS 45.75
239200 OFFICE ENTERPRISES, INC. 209.49
ADMINISTRATION 563.77
WATER - IN TOWN SYSTEM
00
R0O001577 PATRICIA ARREOLI 22.20
R0001578 BONNEVILLE PROPERTIES 27.05
49.25
49 CLOQUET
123150 B W DISTRIBUTING 64.19
123900 BATTERIES PLUS 107.96
125700 BEST OIL COMPANY 702.23 158.68
134900 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER 80.00
137310 CENTURY LINK 1,817.93 113.94
139025 CINTAS 298.67 18.19
159275 E P C ENGINEERING & TESTING 6,505.00
165375 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 377.41 629.33
171525 G&K SERVICES 69.76 12.66
180500 HAWKINS INC 4,890.96 2,919.73
190150 J M ELECTRONICS 22.00
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 429.27 343.00
220800 MN DEPT PUBLIC SAFETY 400.00

229500 NAPA AUTO PARTS 214.56 16.7%




DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 9
TIME: 08:51:50 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
WATER ~ IN TOWN SYSTEM
49 CLOQUET
234900 NORTHERN ENGINE & SUPPLY 236.12
247400 396-PRAXATIR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 953.42 87.56
281500 UNITED TRUCK BODY CO INC 138.64
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 545.95 35.01
285500 VIKING INDUSTRIAL NORTH 229.09 101.56
CLOQUET 11,990.36
54 BILLING & COLLECTION
116100 AMERICAN PAYMENT CENTERS 92.00
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 295.85 158.80
180425 HARRIS COMPUTER SYSTEMS 240.95 245.34
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 636.16 13.65
276025 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 40.98
278600 TWIN PORT MAILING 3,622.23 2,857.29
279100 U S BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 418.71 52.34
BILLING & COLLECTION 3,460.40
57 ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL
134800 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER 34.00
137310 CENTURY LINK 1,817.93 82.19
142800 CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 489.25 17.85
147050 CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY 130.77
166525 FIRE SAFETY USA, INC 180.00
175200 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL INC 36.45 15.00
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO . 429.27 108.21
227575 MPOWER TECHNOLOGIES, INC 781.25
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 636.16 85.05
239200 OFFICE ENTERPRISES, INC. 209.50
248600 PROGRESSIVE CONSULTING 11,496.56
261800 SEH 2,233.56 7,341.87
272300 TELEPHONE ASSOCIATES 113.35
287800 WAL-MART COMMUNITY 354.96 47.94
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 12,681.46 504 .44
292400 XEROX CORPORATION 386.50 59.94

ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL 21,207.92




DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 10
TIME: 08:51:50 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018

PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
ENTERPRISE FUND - SEWER
00
286900 WL S SD 73,551.00 -3,832.00
-3,832.00
55 SANITARY SEWER
123150 B W DISTRIBUTING 42.80
134900 CARLTON COUNTY TREASURER 64.00
139025 CINTAS 298.67 12.13
162725 ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS 76.21
171525 G&K SERVICES 69.76 8.44
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 429,27 84.41
247400 396-PRAXATR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 953.42 42.40
261800 SEH 2,233.56 7,341.87
284875 VERIZON WIRELESS 545.95 35.01
286900 WL S SD 73,551.00 81,770.00
SANITARY SEWER 89,477.27
57 ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL
137310 CENTURY LINK 1,817.93 54.80
142800 CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 489.25 17.85
147050 CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY 87.18
166525 FIRE SAFETY USA, INC 180.00
175200 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL INC 36.45 10.00
227575 MPOWER TECHNOLOGIES, INC 781.25
234600 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS 636.16 85.05
239200 OFFICE ENTERPRISES, INC. 209.48
272300 TELEPHONE ASSOCIATES 75.57
292400 XEROX CORPORATION 386.50 59.893
ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL 1,561.11
STORM WATER UTILITY
57 ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL
239200 OFFICE ENTERPRISES, INC. 209.48
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 12,681.46 16.17

ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL 225.65




DATE: 02/08/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 11
TIME: 08:51:50 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/08/2018

PATID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
CABLE TELEVISION
45 CULTURE AND RECREATION
121000 ARROWHEAD SPRINGS INC 86.00 30.00
137310 CENTURY LINK 1,817.93 62.17
210450 MEDIACOM LLC. 5.08 89.25
289015 WELLS FARGO CREDIT CARD 12,681.46 64.71
CULTURE AND RECREATION 246.13
EMPLOYEE SEVERANCE
45 EMPLOYEE VACATION & SICK
204400 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE 4,342.41 53.88
271975 TEAMSTER LOCAL 346 HEALTH FUND 29,524.00 1,390.65
EMPLOYEE VACATION & SICK 1,444.53
CLOQUET AREA FIRE DISTRICT
42 PUBLIC SAFETY
142800 CLOQUET SANITARY SERVICE 489.25 41.39
190700 JAMAR COMPANY 2,699.52 199.39
PUBLIC SAFETY 240.78

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS 500,211.03




DATE: 02/16/2018
TIME: 14:07:20

CITY OF CLOQUET

ID: AP443000.WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/

VENDOR # NAME

GENERAL FUND

00
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224750
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284875

42
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137340
140250
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150100
167875
171525
195045
197800
211400
235400
270200
278600
RO001477
R0001548

G&K SERVICES
MN PEIP
MN STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

CLOQUET AREA CHAMBER OF COMMER
COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS, LTD

CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY
DALCDO

FIRST HOSPITAL LABORATORIES IN
FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.

G&K SERVICES

L & M SUPPLY CO

LEAGUE OF MN CITIES

MBPTA

SUPERIOR COMPUTER PRODUCTS INC
TWIN PORT MAILING

VERIZON WIRELESS

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC SAFETY

LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MNGMT INC
CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO., INC.

CITY OF CLOQUET-INVESTIGATIONS
COMMUNITY PRINTING

DALCO

FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.

G&K SERVICES

KEEPRS, INC.

L & M SUPPLY CO

MENARDS

NORTHERN PRINTERY THE

SUPERIOR COMPUTER PRODUCTS INC
TWIN PORT MATILING

ABRA MN CLOQUET

MINIT MART 557

PUBLIC SAFETY

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

20/2018

PAID THIS
FISCAL YEAR

302.
47,638.

7,148.
225.
610.
672.

45.
326.
302.

1,617.

2,268.

4,029.
6,479.
1,824.

50.
15,566.
1,858.
1,242.
672.
326.
302.
2,884.
1,617.
616.

4,029.
6,479.

280.

93
78

41
00
24
71
75
25
93
32
00

00
52
05

00
57
00
60
71
25
93
53
32
17

00
52

00

PAGE:

AMOUNT DUE

79.
46,992.
86.

47,159.

49,
225.
305.

45.
250.

72.

99.

26.

40.
100.

3,229.
318.
245.

5,005.

50.
3,388.
1,290.

76.

57.
2,718.

120.
132.
135.
266.
135.
220.

90.
2,863.

80.

11,625.

55
72
90

17

00
00
13
00
00
50
81
64
00
00
00
33
07

48

00
31
00
00
81
75
70
00
15
95
00
00
95
43
00

05

1




DATE: 02/16/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 2
TIME: 14:07:20 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/20/2018
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
GENERAL FUND
43 PUBLIC WORKS
122000 AT & T MOBILITY 529.86 2.00
122958 AUTO ZONE, INC. 143.96
123150 B W DISTRIBUTING 213.98 143.49
134000 CARLTON COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 3,281.21 1,627.76
137340 CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO., INC. 15,566.57 4,956.01
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 1,242.60 60.37
147050 CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY 610.24 43.59
149400 CUMMINS INC 134.88
171525 G&K SERVICES 302.93 37.26
179340 HAGENS GLASS & PAINT 13,808.05 862.21
181500 HERMANTOWN HYDRAULICS 17.00
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 1,617.32 152.93
207400 MANEY INTERNATIONAL INC . 4,618.70 436.60
227100 MORTON SALT 6,935.82 1,212.25
235800 NORTHLAND AUTO PARTS 43,04
240725 O'REILLY AUTO ENTERPRISES LLC 260.33 9.99
244300 BRENT BELICH 90.00 127.50
247400 396-PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 1,189.38 32.32
275075 TITAN MACHINERY 852.38 62.35
278600 TWIN PORT MAILING 6,479.52 90.95
R0001358 THE FIG TREE 985.27
RO001581 SUPER BRIGHT LEDS INC 83.20
PUBLIC WORKS 11,264.93
COMMUNITY DEV OPERATING (CITY)
46 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
147050 CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY 610.24 43.59
278600 TWIN PORT MAILING 6,479.52 45.48
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 89.07
LIBRARY FUND
45 CULTURE AND RECREATION
167875 FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A. 326.25 580.00
171525 G&K SERVICES 302.93 3.84
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 1,617.32 74.95

CULTURE AND RECREATION 658.79



DATE: 02/16/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 3

TIME: 14:07:21 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/20/2018
PATID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
PARK FUND
45 CULTURE AND RECREATION
110950 AARDVARK SEPTIC PUMPING 700.00 700.00
113035 ALL FLAGS LLC 108.30
122958 AUTO ZONE, INC. 8.97
137340 CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO., INC. 15,566.57 1,469.92
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 1,242.60 13.13
150100 DALCO 672.71 90.00
175850 GRAPHIC TECHNOLOGIES 1,031.62 105.00
179340 HAGENS GLASS & PAINT 13,808.05 154.08
197800 I, & M SUPPLY CO 1,617.32 649.61
211400 MENARDS 616.17 -12.52
285400 VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY 236.15
CULTURE AND RECREATION 3,522.64
SENIOR CENTER FUND
45 CULTURE AND RECREATION
171525 G&K SERVICES 302.93 30.95
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 1,617.32 108.69
CULTURE AND RECREATION 139.64
PUBLIC WORKS RESERVE
42 PUBLIC SAFETY
219067 MN DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION 2,140.20 2,211.54
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,211.54
WATER - LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLIN
50 STATION 1
137310 CENTURY LINK 3,534.99 164.20
STATION 1 164.20
51 STATION 2
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 1,617.32 87.80
214000 MIELKE ELECTRIC WORKS 247.50 560.00

STATION 2 ' 647.80



DATE: 02/16/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 4
TIME: 14:07:21 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/206/2018
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
WATER - LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLIN
52 LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLINE
137340 CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO., INC. 15,566.57 1,135.54
LAKE SUPERIOR WATERLINE 1,135.54
57 ADMINISTRATION
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 1,242.60 26.25
156400 CITY OF DULUTH COMFORTSYSTEMS 78.53 78.53
ADMINISTRATION 104.78
WATER - IN TOWN SYSTEM
49 CLOQUET
123150 B W DISTRIBUTING 213.98 86.09
137340 CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO., INC. 15,566.57 1,382.00
165375 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 1,006.74 1,719.66
171525 G&K SERVICES 302.93 22.35
180500 HAWKINS INC 9,295.09 2,932.78
197300 KRAEMER CONSTRUCTION INC 40.00
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 1,617.32 314.16
CLOQUET 6,497.04
54 BILLING & COLLECTION
278600 TWIN PORT MAILING 6,479.52 3,017.91
BILLING & COLLECTION 3,017.91
57 ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 1,242.60 21.00
147050 CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY 610.24 130.75
278600 TWIN PORT MAILING 6,479.52 90.95
ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL 242.70

ENTERPRISE FUND - SEWER



DATE: 02/16/2018 CITY OF CLOQUET PAGE: 5
TIME: 14:07:21 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
ID: AP443000.WOW
INVOICES DUE ON/BEFORE 02/20/2018
PAID THIS
VENDOR # NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE
ENTERPRISE FUND - SEWER
55 SANITARY SEWER
123150 B W DISTRIBUTING 213.98 57.40
137340 CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO., INC. 15,566.57 941.92
166750 FIRST HOSPITAL LABORATORIES IN 45,75 50.95
171525 G&K SERVICES 302.93 14.90
197800 L & M SUPPLY CO 1,617.32 63.90
207400 MANEY INTERNATIONAL INC 4,618.70 88.16
290300 WIDDES FEED & FARM SUPPLY 4.00
SANITARY SEWER 1,221.23
57 ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL
145300 COMMUNITY PRINTING 1,242.60 10.50
147050 CONSOLIDATED TELEPHONE COMPANY 610.24 87.18
222600 MN POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 23.00
278600 TWIN PORT MAILING 6,479.52 90.94
ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL 211.62
CABLE TELEVISION
45 CULTURE AND RECREATION
162640 ENVENTIS TELECOM INC 47.24 47.24
210450 MEDIACOM LILC. 246.61 16.76
CULTURE AND RECREATION 64.00
CLOQUET AREA FIRE DISTRICT
42 PUBLIC SAFETY
137340 CHAMBERLAIN OIL CO., INC. 15,566.57 3,890.14
PUBLIC SAFETY 3,890.14
TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS 98,873.27







ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

1307 Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.cl.cloguet.mn.us
email: bfritsinger@ci.cloquet.mn.us

Application for Appointment to -
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name: Date:
Yk eid P\% Re{-%& | 2-% -1
Address '
Email;
Home Phoné: .‘ Work Phone: Cell Phone:
How long have you lived in Cloguet? Years/Months: Which Ward?
SO+ yme <
What Cloquet community activities have you been involved m?
CJQ;(UJSC{A@( b:arz Fraoe B / Sv&-n; éS;r_ men

EDt’vajjzz—' WN._L),\ - ‘FJ(—»LI C.gfetaz:hd.q

Please describe any previous experience you have which is similar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission.

Qa.— u—a‘r\w Nmmar'- S, S F‘CEU\‘"QIZ‘T W
EAHCG\.+[BV\ '%Ul\-ﬁyf”-b’ bopnds - l\\f\a}kgr gl + K12

A3 oo Provein achvidise

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes N No

if yes, fill in the name of Board/Commission:

C ’f—rZPn& )nyzuig@q «B’w‘l

Would you consider an alternate appointment? Yes No x

if yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regutar meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine travel,
work schedules and the like.

None.

Qg ol

Why do you wish tobe on a Board/Commissmn'P

bl ﬂrsﬂ“r“;_‘h YN Urieny @r\“['lm
s TRt el i ot

G?n\. a@@cﬂ \ﬁe) baa/wkw% C?\{—q C\ouasrf\wv@ﬂ‘a-awoé

‘,QL‘Y N

PEease descnbe any other relevant information you would like us to know.
T blice ok divesath shodbine ol on G bedn .|
i Youe o Aockenzd G Blic g %\M«—m&m p it has provsdd

waddn mam%&bﬂﬂ sdo Vead | \oonalid e baa

* % * Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *

(12/23/14)




ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

1307 Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.cloquetmn.gov
email: kstarnold@clogquetmn.gov

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Nama: . Date:
Lawri Ann  Keto/a //3 bore
Address
CEmai: - ¢
Home Phone: Work Phone: Cell Phone*’ C
How long have you Iived in Cloquet? Years/Months; Which Ward;.-' .
2 daars SO Aw] S

hat Cloquet community\a(tlwtles have yon;Zeen jnvolue&" in?
) Chawec. Lot (/w i f-a,m o7 Bast CArsticas Gl
3) C oot vn 2003, seriaA as VofuATons
,Lo/gtf(fg (7 Wog c’ozn/%a&:‘cg chotr . "9 CAB
5 /)()/uﬁw e O/uefach ) Pt oof Churchil 1)L Drug (o

et |

Please describe any previous experience you have which is similar to serving on a volunteer Adu!sory Board lCommlss:cm
IﬁMdefﬁa jb;égoa@:;ézﬁﬁ’h \ﬁ({a/bb
as Chai R M&b e yuanas . T Co-Chocral feloys
2/ 7£L C@/L/ l@ﬁmawg&ﬂmﬂtumﬁ
%oaro{; th M cafaaﬁgw m aSSiStanf~ (ownty Afforrnesy .

“‘l

Do you have a preferred BoaﬁflComm!ssmn that you are interasted in serving on? Yes X No

If yes, fill in the name of Board/Commission:

Would you consider an alternate appointment? Yes No

if yas, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine
travel, work schedules and the like.

£Jo Ng/uﬂam L&Woﬁ)

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?

T foa _,Qxige,\genm,qn“é/nm;jow T hoie an
prglenstoncteng - ﬁCfZ{J - ks . L oleaede S0 4L G
//U!.O-Wug,-, police Qlepactrcert arol Comnceenelzy >

Please describe any other relevant information you would like us to know. ) .
ﬁ%j%m 2w with oo srew~ Aclnaniaflatsor ) TR olilech
0@%{/ 5f polrie, I Lol 2. Coviftneite o acejamfams
buof- Send

2 +ha Auecto %) %Lf?b/(u. @@f?ﬂa%‘nemﬁ—@/d oz,

* * * Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE DISTRIBUTED TO COUNCIL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS PUBLIC DATA

1172017




ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

1307 Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.cloquetmn.gov
email: kstarnold@cloquetmn.gov

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name: Barbara L Wyman - Date: 12-10-2017

Address

Email:

Home Phone: Work Phone: Cell Phone:

How long have you lived in Cloquet? Years/Months: 17110 Which Ward? 5th, precinct 1

What Cloquet community activities have you been involved in?
Parks Commission
Ath of July Volunteer Committee
FDLTCC Education Foundation Board Chair
Cloguet City Council - Library Board liason
- Education & Mfg Workforce Committee liason

Please describe any previous experience you have which is simiiar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission.

Was a member of the Parks Master Plan committes to design the direction of parks in coming years.

Am a current member of the Lake Superior College Civil Technology Advisory Board and assist staff in current
and future education trends for Civii Engineer Technicians.

Member of the National Ski Patrol with 31 years of volunteer service at area ski resorts.

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes >< No

if yes, fill in the name of Board/Commission:
Citizens Advisory Board (CAB)

Would you consider an alternate appointment? Ves No ><

if yes, which one?

(Currently serve on the Parks Commission)

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine
travel, work schedules and the like.

Am retiring from full-time work December 28th, will probably work part-time but with flexible scheduling.

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?

The CAB needs to have neutral, fair and informed members who understand the duties and pressures of being
a Police Officer. Strict confidentiality is of the utmost importarice. | believe that a community is only as strong as

the active members of it, and everyone needs to be invoived to make a difference. Cloguet is a wonderful place to
livel .

Please describe any other relevant information you wouid like us to know.

With today's attitudes about Police Officers, the need for an active, unbiased advisory board is critical. I'm very
good at seeing both sides of an issue and asking questions to get as much information as possible before
reaching a conclusion. I have previously completed the Gitizens Police Academy through the Cloguet Police
Department and keep informed about police work through family/friends that are retired and on active duty.

* * * Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE DISTRIBUTED TO COUNCIL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS PUBLIC DATA

1172017




ADMINISTRATIVE QOFFICES

1307 Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-B79-6555
www.cloguetmn.gov
emall: kstarnold@clognetmin.gov

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name: u‘ Date!
Maren  Haeens
Addtress -
Emall: ’
Home Phone: Work Phone:; Cell Phons
How long have you lived in Cloguet? _Y;ears/Manths: C/O—f‘tfe;-;q,zls‘-v Which Ward? -

What Cloguet community activities have you been invalved in?
Commuriry Bawl, THemmees,  Grpes MD0Le SLIPOL GIFTED LolurTser,

0 N }
JUaone. NieHT 09T

Please describe any previous experience you have which is simifar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission,

—
¢

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes W No

If yes, fill in the name of Board/Commission;

CLoqueT L/)z‘e,qre% Boprel -

Would you consider an alternate appointment? Yes No X

if yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine
travel, work schedules and the like. : )

——

Why do you wish to be en a Board/Comimission?
A Pusuc igeney SsHouh wete seevs THE BlRoAD SPEcTUm OF TTHE
Compunir=, (O FH MG BACLbeogd 1V CARIBKS LiBprelES 1V ADD ITION 1D
/-&A{gma priy PRSI 110 _LIBEArsy V- Voot SLeiles , Foteo utd Be A 600

RImbM’ o The BOMD -
Blease describe any other relevant information you would like us to khow.
' —Tn : Syeea R
L )Brepripno AT T TEATERRMATIOUN Spovs OF (Ainomoueon ,,?yrz:: o
¥ Rnmamenirewo , HIAOAASHR . Irvos. stiver A Coaue L!Er&ﬁ(‘ﬂ..
A Humpnmes L/N!(/(_‘-?t@gr'r’t) o M !WWGSOTA) MUS CoLses DF—fTTCHWﬂUG‘

® # % Attach Additlonal Sheets, If hecessary * * *




ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
1307 Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.cloguetmn.gov
email: kstarnold@clogquetmn,gov

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

O G ELARS 5 e L el ey Rl 4

Addrass
ser = ra

Emaii: —

- f . [ PR -
Home Phong WorkPhone: . Cell Phone;

ol v . - e —— JR— . -
How long haue you Iw;ed in Cloquet? Years/Months: Which Ward?» - __f/
28 wv 4 rl

What Cloquet commur‘i’ltv actwit[es have you been involved in?

(L oT=)

Please describe any previous experience you have which is similar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission,

ol -’ ‘/7
) Nwe o 7(, 3 2 e ’1( Z

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? ,No
if yes, fill in the name of Bpard /Commission: ' s , X ¥
. J o o
r s ;
£ S /h/ . f/d’/{’ s ?
Would you consider an alternate appointment? g Yes | No

if yas, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board {Commissions Le., routine
travel, work schedules and the like.
—
/{‘m?.ﬂ/ t

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?

» & (:‘(_?/ r_f:,/ ;(’/( "?'-’M’L—c. A

it
Please describe any other relevq;1t mforma/uon you wouid like us to know. 1 . o
G 2. /"/51 7‘—//?’ / ,.,/‘{:'é\r ./‘7—-? o n L- f cf /./IL( ng’/ . {J f( "J:l{ o

e Z et ,? < Gz 74 G AR /‘i/ Ay /L

: o
& (i-_"f:f.f/( LT e //2 (JJ el _E 0

v

* % * Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *
THIS INFORMATiON WILL BE DISTRIBUTED TO COUNCIL AND {S CLASSIFIED AS PUBLIC DATA
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

1307 Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.cloguetmn.gov
emaif: kstarnold@cloguetmn.gov

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

eme: :S;O\f\(\ . B@C\C{O Va e /3 / a4 //7 |

Address

M AN | Ar - v el ) N 1w e PR S T S CLOC{UC;\-' ] mv\] 5&—730
Email: . - .
Home Phone;, " Work Bhane: Cell Phoye: .,
. ——— ] ) dove |
How long nave you lived in Cloquet? Years/Months; Whiun ward?/l/ —
X 7ur s - £

What Cloguet communify activities have you been involved in?
HHin a3 \x\Y Co v Te -
Cloguehe R Docud (Since 3001 )
Vo lunnen |
Please describe any previous experience you have which is similar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission.

COr AN Doe O Y 2ANIDo )~

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes No [ |
if yes, fill in the name of Board/Commission: - -

Ty Covmmnai§ian C\fboo\rc)B
Would you conslder an alternate appointment? Yas No d

if yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine
travel, work schedules and the like.

k0O N

Why do you wish to he on a Board/Commission?

Pec cexne Loy el \O~ecry o
TN 0ranat L . oo NAJE LPend c.gund(el§ oy
WO oy of Hne ol (Rvhal) vorietng ey jace

Please describe any other relevant information you would like us to know.

C reer i~ Yooowd Meney

o

* * * Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE DISTRIBUTED TO COUNCIL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS PUBLIC DATA

1172077




ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
1307 Clogquet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.cfoquetmn.gov
email: kstarnold@cloquetmn.gov

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name: Tom Urbanski Date: December 31, 2017
Address

Email:

Home Phone: N Work Phone: - -- Cell Phone;

How long have you lived in Cloguet? Years/Months: 50+ years Which Ward? 4.,

What Cloquet community activities have you been involved in?
In my rote as Director of Public Information at Fond du Lac Tribal and Community College, | am directly responsible for having

created and organized several large community-related events, including the Hot Summer Nights Concert Series {19 years), and
Pumpkin Run & Walk 5K Race (12 years). | have also coordinated the annual Career and College Fair (23 years), and numerous
open houses and individual campus events. | have volunteered at countless community events over the years, as well as being
an active participant or attendee at events in Cloquet. 1 regularly attend fine arts events, sporting events, and chamber of

rammeree eveante
Please describe any previous experience you have which is similar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission.
I am a current Parks Commission member and have served several terms, including two separate years as Chair. During my

terms, | was Co-Chair of the voluntesr group who developed the Cloquet Parks and Recreation System Master Plan. [ have
served on several strategic planning committees at Fond du Lac Tribal and Community College. | am currently a member of the
Minnesota State Marketing Advisory Board for the higher education institutions that are part of the Minnesota State system, |
served two years as President of the Minnesota State Two-Year College Marketing Association.

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes >< No

If yas, fill in the name of Board/Commission:

Parks Commission

Would you consider an alternate appointment? Ves No ><

if yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine

travel, work schedules and the like. . ) " i
I do not anticipate any conflicts with the regularly scheduled monthly meeting plus the occasional additional meetings or events. |

think my attendance record during the terms | have been on the Park Commission reflects my interest and dedication to active
citizen volunteer service,

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?
Primarily, to continue the work and plan envisioned for the City's network of parks during the Cloguet Parks and Recreation

System Master Planning process. The combination of a solid master plan created through significant community member input
along with the extra sales tax revenue has provided the opportunity to enhance and expand our parks and programs, and |
wotld like to continue working on this effort. While | spend the most time using Pine Valley, Pinehurst Park, Veterans' Park, and

Please describe any other relevant information you would like us to know,
| am currently the longest-serving member of the Parks Commission. With several new members appointed in recent years and

general turnover of Commission members, | feel my experience and historical knowledge of the City parks system as well as
completed projects and previous discussions is an extremely valuable contribution | can bring to the Parks Commission. | was
born and raised in Cloquet, and with the exception of a handful of years after college, | have lived and worked in Cloquet my
entire life. 1 have been an avid user of our city parks as a young person, teenager, young adult, and adult,

* ¥ * Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE DISTRIBUTED TO COUNCIL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS PUBLIC DATA

11/2017




ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
1307 Cloguet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone: 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.cloguetmn.gov
email: kstarnold@cloquetmn.gov

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name: £ Bates Date: 45/5/0017
Address ‘

Ematl:

Home Phone: Work Phone; Cell Phone: '
How long have you lived in Cloguet? Years/Months: 3 yrs/3 mths Which Ward?

What Cloguet community activities have you been involved in?
Ccemmunity Ed Easter Egg hunt

Please describe any previous experience you have which is similar to serving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission.

| have been and am currently on the board for the Minnesota Geocaching Association for the past 4 years, 2 years
as President.

| worked for the City of Duluth in Parks and Recreation for over 8 years and Park Maintenance for 4 years in the
past. In my Park and Recreation position, | attended and presented at Parks Commission meetings. '

Do you have a preferred Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes >< Mo

If yas, fill in the name of Board/Commission:

Parks Commission

Would you consider an alternate appointment? Yes No

X

if yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routine
travel, work schedules and the like.

none, but | may get an occasional emergency call from work during a meeting.

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?

As an outdoor enthusiast, | have a strong passion for parks and for preserving recreational opportunities for all
citizens,

Please describe any other relevant information you would like us to know.,

With my previous position working for a City Parks department, my past position managing Amnicon Falls State
Park, as well as my current position in Cloquet Community Education, | fee! | would be beneficial to this board. In
the past, | had been cerified by the National Parks and Recreation association as a Parks and Recreation
Professional, so 1 bring a strong background in parks with me.

* * * Attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE DISTRIBUTED TO COUNCIL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS PUBLIC DATA

11/2017
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
‘1307 Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet MN 55720
Phone; 218-879-3347 Fax: 218-879-6555
www.cloguetmn.gov
email: kstarnold @cloquetmn,gov

Application for Appointment to
Advisory Boards and Commissions

Name: jriah Wilkinson Date: 45 1817
Address

Enyail:

Home Phone: Work Phone: Celi Phone:

How long have you lived in Claquet? | Years/Months: 24 years Which Ward? 3

What Cloguet community activities have you heen involved in?
Many

Please desctibe any previous expetience you have which is similar to setving on a volunteer Advisory Board/Commission.
Been on the Planning commission for the past 6 years

DAAR Government Affalrs board 3 years

Multipte BPOU Boards for the past 20 years

Do you have.a preferret! Board/Commission that you are interested in serving on? Yes X No

if yes, fill in the nanie of Board/Commission:

Planning Commission

Would you consider an alternate appointment? Yes D No

if yes, which one?

Please describe any schedule conflicts with the regular meeting schedules for the Board/Commissions i.e., routlne

travel, work schedules and the like.
Rarely do i have conflict

Why do you wish to be on a Board/Commission?
To continue assisting in the development and planning of our City

Please describe any other refevant information you would like us to know.
My line of work and experience provides a healthy prospective to most matters that come hefore the Commission.

* * * attach Additional Sheets, if necessary * * *
THIS INFORMATION WILL BE DISTRIBUTED TO COUNCIL AND {5 CLASSIFIED AS PUBLIC DATA
11/2017







To Mayor and Council
Transfer of County Tax Forfeited Parcel
February 7, 2018

Page 2

Policy Objectives

Both the 2014 Cloquet Housing Study and Cloquet/Scanlon Housing Task Force recommendations
highlight the need for affordable housing development in Cloquet. This project will improve an existing
single-family home in Cloquet that has fallen into dilapidation and forfeiture and will be restored and sold
to income qualified buyers (80% median income).

Financial/Budget/Grant Considerations
Ultimately the property will be returned to the tax rolls and the County will receive the payment from One

Roof.

Direct County Costs

There will be costs associated with this property transfer and preparation of closing documents by
the County (from the state of MN to the City of Cloquet) and then secondly the transfer from the
City to One¢ Roof. Carlton County has indicated to the City that the total County transfer costs
will be a total of $5,237.50 ($5,000 — Purchase Price, $25 State Deed, $16.50 Deed Tax, $46
County Recording, $150 Assurance Fund, 3% which I believe to be the county fee.

Direct City Costs

The City will then have a Deed prepared by the City Attorney to transfer from the City to One
Roof ($125), Deed Tax (state deed tax is .0033 - $3.30 per $1,000, to equal $16.50), $46 County
Recording fee, and then closing costs will more than likely come into play to transact the money
from One Roof to Carlton County for the property.

Advisory Committee/Commission Action

The Cloquet EDA recommends the City Council approve the transfer of 302 North Road from the City
(via the County) to One Roof Community Housing for the purpose of their owner-occupied acquistion
rehabilitaiton community land trust program.

Supporting Documentation Attached

One Roof offer for 302 North Road

2013 Cloquet EDA Newsletter on land trust home development in Cloquet
2014 Cloquet Housing Study Recommendations for Single Family
Cloquet/Scanlon Housing Task Force Recommendations




January 22, 2018

ROOF

COMMUNITY
Gregory J Bernm HOUSING

Carlton County Land Commissioner
1630 County Road 61
Carlton, MN 55718

Dear Greg,

We would like to request conveyance of the tax-forfeit property (house & land) at 302 North
Road in Cloquet to One Roof Community Housing for a price of $5000, Upon successful
acquisition of the property, One Roof will completely renovate the home, updating all the major
systems. Upon completion of the rehabilitation, One Roof will sell the home through our
Community Land Trust (CLT) program to a household earning less that 80% of area median
income. Once 2 home comes into the CLT program, it must always remain owner-occupied,
We Jook forward to getting a homeowner back in the home and getting the home back on the tax
rolls.

Thank you for your consideration of this offer, Please contact me if you have any questions,

Philbin,

Community Land Trust Director

We make home a better place.,

El%lfllﬂ{lh?:l 65805 TROOFHOUSING.ORG 9&2 ?2?_‘53?2

<o CHARTERTD MERDER .Y



















CLOQUET/SCANLON HOUSING STUDY

Housing Demand Analysis
January 15, 2014

7.3 OWNER-OCCUPIED HOUSING GROWTH POTENTIAL IN CLOQUET/SCANLON: 2013-
2025

Figure 19 on the following page breaks down Cloquet/Scanlon’s potential for owner-occupled household
growth between 2013 and 2025. It divides the potential for both traditional single-family and multifamily
housing. Within both types, the projected distribution by price is shown, utilizing the three price tiers
described by arca Realtors earlier {n this report.

As was noted earlier, we believe that Cloquet/Scanlon appears capable of adding 240 new owned housing
units between 2013 and 2025. We believe that this potential will most likely be met by providing
traditional, detached single-family homes (200 homes). In years past, the bulk of new owned honsing
buikt in Cloquet and Scanlon was developed as traditional single-family homes, Given the supply of
available lots and the pricing of most new construction, we believe this will continue into the future.

With that being said, though, we believe the market for owner-occupied multifamily housing (i.e.,
townhomes, cooperatives, and condominiums) is growing in large part due to the grawing base of early
retirees who want to maintain homeownership but downsize into a lower maintenance product type.
Despite these subtle changes to the market, we still believe that detached single-family homes wil
continuze to dominate the owner-occupied market.

Figure 1%: Cloguet/Scanlon Forecasted Owner-Occupied Housing Need 2013-2025

2013-2025
Owner Occupied
Housing
(240 Units)

==Y S
Multitamily Housing
{40 Units)

Single-Family
Hausing
{200 Units)

Erﬁry-Leve!_\ Move-Up ) eculive E Entry-Lavel Move-up ) Execulive
{10 Unite} {340 Units) {50 Unita) ; {10 Units) (20 Units) {10 Unils}
S :

i

In addition to dividing the growth potential between single-family and multifamily homes, the flow chart
shows the need for developing homes at a variety of price points: Entry-Level, Move-Up/Mid-Level, and
Executive. We evaluated recent developments in the community based on these pricing levels as the
combination of pricing and housing type communicates likely buyer profiles for the commupity.

Buyer Profiles for the various price categories can be summarized as follows:

Single-family:

@ Stantec

7.46




CLOQUET/SCANLON HOUSING STUDY

Housing Demand Analysis
January 15, 2014

+  Entry-level: young families with or without children, young couples, single professionals; head of
household generally 25-35 years old

»  Move-up: fainiiies with children, head of household generally 35-55 years old

»  Executive: higher-income families with children, empty-nesters; head of household age varies,
(income-driven category; peak earning 45-60 years old)

Multifarmily:

=  Entry-level: empty-nesters, retirees, divorcees, young couples without children, single
professionals; head of household age varies (generally 25-35, or 55 and older)

¢ Move-Up/Mid-level: empty-nesters, retirees, higher-income single professionals; head of
household generally 45 and older

e Executive: higher-income retirees and empty-nesters; head of household generally 55 and older

Understanding the types of buyers likely to consider various housing types aids the cominunity in
understanding likely ripple effects on local institutions, schools and health care providers that accompany
various types of new development. We discuss these effects and make other recommendations in the
Conclusions and Recommendations section that follows in this report.

The buyer profiles also assist in forecasting Cloquet/Scanlon’s overall growth potential, as demo graphic
shifts in aging, income and average household size serve as signposts for identifying emerging markets in
the community. For example, the most significant demographic impact on the community will be the
aging of resident baby boom househalds and the in-migration of young families drawn to jobs in Cloguet
and the perceived quality of the schools.

7.3.1  Single-tamily Housing Growlh Potential

We believe that over 8o% of Cloguet/Scanlon's owner housing growth potential lies in traditional single-
family homes (200 units). Within this figure, we estimate that move-up homes priced between $175,000
and $300,000 (in 2013 dollars) will account for 70% (140 units) of the projected growth. Executive homes
($300,000+) will comprise about 25% of the projected growth (50 units}, while entry-level homes
(<$175,000) will account for only 5% of growth (10 units), since the cost of land and new construction
makes most entry-leve] single-family homes infeasible.

7.3.2  Multifamily Housing Growth Polential

We estimate that Cloguet/Scanlon has the potential to also absorb 40 new owner-occupied multifamily
homes. Within this figure, we estimate that move-up or mid-level homes priced between $150,000 and
$250,000 (in 2013 dollars) will account for 50% (20 units}) of the projected growth. Entry-level
townhomes (<$150,000) and executive townhoines and condominiums (>$250,000) will comprise the
remainder of new multifamily growth.

@%@3 Stantec
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WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF CLOQUET, MINNESOTA
AND
THE FOND DU LAC BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA
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THIS AGREEMENT, dated thisJ{ )tlay of 20 {{ . by and between the City

of Cloquet, Minnesota, a municipal corporation of Cgriton Céunty, Minnesota, hereinafter referred
to as "Cloquet™, and the Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa, hereinalter referred to as
“the Band";

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in 1995, the governing bodies of the respective parties to this Agreement
established an extension of municipal water service from the City of Cloguet to the Black Bear
Casino, Hotel and Golf Course, located at the intersection of [-35 and Trunk Highway 210, pursuant

to a document entitled the “Water Service Agreement of March 16, 1995; and,

WHEREAS, in 2006, a new “Water Service Agreement” was entered into for a ten-year

period; and,

WHEREAS, in 2016, a new “Water Services Agreement” was enlered into for a one-year

period commencing on March 15, 2016; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, a new “Water Services Agreement” was entered into for a one-year

period commencing on March 15, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, the water system of Cloquet continues to produce surplus water in quantities
sufficient to meet the present needs of the Band and the obligations conteniplated by this Agreement

and the prior agreements; and,




NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the

parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

That for a five-year period commencing on March 15, 2018, Cloquet agrees to deliver water
from the City's municipal water system to the Band, in an amount up to a maximum of two hundred
thousand (200,000) U.S. Gallons per day and at a maximum rate of twenty thousand (20,000) U.S.
Gallons per hour. The Band agrees to pay for such water in accordance with Sections 4, thru 7 of
this Agreement; provided, however, that such rate schedule shall be subject to change by duly
adopted resolution of Cloquet's City Council after written notice of the Council's intention to change

such rate schedule has been given to the Band pursuant to Section 6 hereof.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the preceding paragraph, the Band may request to purchase
water in excess of the two hundred thousand (200,000) U.S. Gallons per day on terms mutually
agreeable to the parties. Suchrequest shall be made by the Band to the Director of Public Works of
Cloquet. If said Director determines that the sale of the additional water supply requested will not,
at the time of the request, or in the future, impair or affect the ability or efficiency of Cloquet's water
utility to supply the demands of the City's inhabitants for water, then the Director shall recommend
to the City Council that this Agreement be amended to permit the sale of additional water to the
Band. The Cloquet City Council’s approval or rejection of the Director's recommendation shall be

determinative of whether any additional water will be sold to the Band.

SECTION 2. OWNERSHIP

Ownership of the water main extension, as agreed by the parties pursuant to the Water
Service Agreement of March 16, 1995, is as follows. Cloquet shall hold all of its right, title, and
interest in that portion of the new water main extension and all appurtenances lying within the city

limits of Cloquet. This Section will be from the west side of Highway 33 in the area of the




Driftwood Motel, south to the Moorhead Road, the present Cloquet city limits. All of the water main
_extension, the subject to this Agreement, lying outside and south of the city limits of Cloquet
running to the Black Bear Casino and Hotel shall be owned by the Band. The Band shall also own

the master metering station described in Section 4 of this Agreement.

SECTION 3. MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

Cloquet shall be responsible for the maintenance and operation of that portion of the pipeline
and all appurtenances lying north of the Moorhead Road within the Cloquet city limits which will
become part of Cloquet's municipal water distribution system. The Band, at no expense to Cloquet,
shall be responsible for the maintenance and operation of the remaining water main extension
outside of the city limits of Cloquet located south of the Moorhead Road to the Black Bear Casino
& Hotel located on Trunk Highway 210. The maintenance of this portion of the water main
extension shall be performed at the Band's expense by the Band's service crews. This maintenance

will include, but not necessarily be limited to the following;

- The repair of water main leaks or breaks.
- The repair or replacement of damaged fire hydrants.

- At least one annual hydrant flushing to take place in coordination with the Cloquet
Water Department.

- The repair and maintenance of the water metering station and equipment located at
the Moorhead Road.

At the request of the Band, Cloquet may furnish cooperative maintenance services at normal
hourly rates for the above items. The Band shall agree to operate and maintain its water main
extension and facilities in such a manner as not to jeopardize or disrupt the normal operation of
Cloquet's water system and in such a manner as to conform with all laws, rules, and regulations of

the State of Minnesota regarding water facilities.




SECTION 4. MEASUREMENT OR METERING OR WATER

All water furnished and delivered by Cloquet to the Band under this Agreement shall be in
accordance with the City of Cloquet rules and regulations. This water shall be measured by and
through radio read meters, acceptable to Cloquet, to be furnished and maintained by the Band at the
Band's expense. This metering station shall be the point of delivery of the water furnished to the
Band, and shall be located in the area of the Moorhead Road where the water main extension crosses
the city limits of Cloquet. Such meter shall be of suitable make and setting and shall be equipped
with by-pass piping and suitable valves so flow may be maintained during meter maintenance and
testing. It shall be properly housed and subject to the approval of Cloquet. Cloquet shall have the
right to inspect the meter at any time. Such meter shall be subject to testing by Cloquet at any time
for verification of proper operation and accuracy of the meter or meters. All tests shall be conducted
under the supervision of a qualified independent testing firm and shall be conducted in accordance
with American Water Works Association standards. The Band shall be notified as to the time of
meter testing and may, at its own expense, have one of its own representatives present at the time
the tests are made. Additional test may be requested by the Band, but such tests and inspections shall

be at the Band's expense.

No meters shall be placed in service or allowed to remain in service which have an error in
registration in excess of Two Percent (2%) above or below normal operating conditions. Presently
the Band pays the City a fixed monthly charge of $130 per month on the two meters monitoring the

system. That charge may be adjusted from time to time based upon the size of meters required.

All necessary repairs or modifications of the meters shall be made at the sole expense of the
Band. In the event the water meters are not working properly and are not repaired within ten (10)
days from receipt of written notice mailed or hand delivered to the Clerk of the Band, Cloquet shall
have the right to estimate water use until the meters are properly repaired and approved by the

Director. During the period of time that the meters remain un-repaired, Cloquet shall charge an




additional $250.00 monthly, as liquidated damages, in addition to the estimated bill. Water rates,

billings, and payments shall be in accordance with Sections 4 thru 7 of this Agreement.

SECTION §. BILLINGS AND PAYMENT

Monthly readings of the master meter and a bill shall be mailed to the Band on or before the
tenth day of the following month. Such bill shall be paid by the Band on or before the due date
which is the 5" day of the following month. Late payment charges shail be at a rate consistent with

Cloquet city policy, (currently 5% of unpaid balance).

SECTION 6. RATE DETERMINATION

The rates for water delivered by Cloquet to the Band shall be as provided in Section 7. Such
rate schedule shall be subject to change by Cloquet's City Council, provided, however, that any
increase in the rates charged to the Band shall be consistent with rate increases charged by the City
to other customers located outside the Cloquet City limits, The Band shall be given written notice

sixty (60) days prior to any change to the water commodity rate charges or minimum monthly charge.

SECTION 7. INITIAL RATES

Unless subsequently modified pursuant to Section 6, the rates for water delivered by Cloquet
to the Black Bear Casino, Hotel and Golf Course, under the terms of this Agreement shail be $3.00
for all or any portion of each thousand ($3.00/1000) gallons used.

SECTION 8. RESALE OF WATER EXPRESSLY PROHIBITED
All water delivered to the Band under the terms of this Agreement shall be for the sole use

of the Black Bear Casino, Hotel and Golf Course and shall not be resold or otherwise provided to

any other entity, utility, governmental subdivision, or customer.




SECTION 9. CITY NOT LIABLE FOR FAILURE TO SUPPLY WATER UNDER
CERTAIN CONDITIONS

Cloquet shall exercise due diligence in the operation of its water utility. However, if it is
unable or is prevented from delivering the agreed upon volume of water to the Black Bear Casino,
Hotel and Golf Course for any reason including, but not limited to, fire, explosion, flood, strike,
unavoidable accident, rupture of pipe, failure of supply, electrical failures, federal or state regulation
or interference, or other such conditions which result in a shutdown or stoppage of water flow to the
Band, Cloquet shall not be liable to the Band for any loss or damages (including business loss or loss
of profits) resulting from such interruption or suspension of service.

In the event of any interruption or suspension of service, Cloguet agrees to take all reasonable steps
and such action as is necessary to resume delivery of the agreed upon volume of water to the Band

as soon as possible,

SECTION 10. CROSS CONNECTIONS BETWEEN CITY WATER SUPPLY AND
OTHER SOURCES OF SUPPLY FORBIDDEN

The Band shall not permit any person to make a direct cross connection or aliow the
existence of a direct cross connection between their water system and any other source of supply or
cause a cross connection to be made or permit one to exist between their water system and any
piping system whatsoever. Where required by the laws or regulations of the State of Minnesota, the

Band agrees to provide and maintain adequate back flow control for the protection of public heath.

SECTION 11. JOINT USE OF FIRE HYDRANTS

The Band agrees to install and permit the use of fire hydrants by any fire department serving

the area for the purpose of extinguishing fires.




SECTION 12. MAXIMUM FLOW RESTRICTION

Except for periods of fire emergencies, the Band agrees to limit its consumption of water
from Cloquet's water system (at the point of delivery) to hourly rates that will at no time exceed ten
percent (10%) of the agreed maximum hourly water demand as set forth under Section 1 of this
Agreement. The parties shall mutually confer in the establishment of a maximum hourly water
demand, and will take into consideration such data as the Band shall provide, including average flow
information, peak day, and peak hour information, in determining the same. The final determination
of the maximum hourly water demand shall be made solely by the Cloquet Director of Public Works.
Within ninety days of the commencement of delivery of water by Cloquet, the Band may apply to
the Cloquet Director of Public Works for re-determination of the maximum hourly water demand
and may provide further data regarding actual consumption. The final determination of the
maximum hourly water demand, in the case of an application for re-determination, shall be made

solely by the Cloquet Director of Public Works.

The parties have discussed and understand that any consumption of water by the Band which
exceeds the agreed maximum hourly water demand as stated under Section 1, by ten percent (10%)
or more, may adversely impact Cloquet's delivery of water to its other municipal customers.
Accordingly, it is agreed that Cloquet may impose upon the Band a penalty of one hundred dollars
($100) for each occasion in which the Band's consumption exceeds the agreed maximum hourly
water demand as set under Section 1 by ten percent (10%), except in the case of fire emergency. The
Band agrees to pay each such penalty within ten days of receipt of written notice from Cloquet that
a penalty is due and owing. In addition, if in the sole discretion of the Director of Public Works the
excess consumption of water by the Band impacts the water system to such a degree that it adversely
affects Cloquet's ability to deliver water to its other municipal customers, the Director of Public
Works is authorized to take such steps as are necessary to re-establish proper operation of water
service to Cloquet's existing customers. If, as a result of excess consumption of water by the Band,

the Director determines that changes are necessary to achieve or maintain conformity with, or avoid




adverse impact upon, Cloquet's current water system, the Band shall pay'for all such changes or

improvements deemed necessary by the Director.
SECTION 13. INDEMNIFICATION

The Band agrees to indemnify and save harmless Cloquet from any and all claims or
demands, including costs of suit, settlement of claims, and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in
negotiating claims prior to suit or resulting in suit, whether said claims shall be justifiable or sham
and frivolous, for damages or claims arising out of or which may result from the use of water
supplied or the failure to supply said water pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and from the
design, construction, inspection, use, installation, maintenance, and repair ofiits facilities as set forth
in this Agreement, or for any other claim whatsoever arising out of this Agreement, without regard
to fault or cause, and will assume the defense of any actions arising therefrom in which Cloquet is
made a party defendant or thought which Cloquet is required to enter into negotiations for settlement
prior to the commencement of litigation. Cloquet shall give the Band prompt written notice of any
claims or acts filed against Cloquet as a result of this Agreement. The Band thereafter shall,
immediately undertake the defense of said claims and the Band and its legal counsel shail provide
copies of all documents and shall keep Cloquet and its City Attorney fully apprised of any and all
terms and conditions of the proposed litigation or litigation which may be commenced as a result of

this Agreement.

SECTION 14, DEFAULT AND TERMINATION

Cloquet shall have the right to terminate water service to the Band in the event the Band shall
fail to properly maintain its water system or comply with any term or condition of this Agreement,
including the payment of charges due Cloquet under the terms of this Agreement.

In the event such service shall be terminated under the terms and conditions of this
paragraph, notice shall be given in writing, to the business offices of the Band. The Band shall have

ten (10) days after delivery of said notice to correct any default set forth in the notice. Failure of'the




Band to correct the default set forth in the notice of default shall, at the sole option of Cloquet, entitle

Cloquet to terminate all water service under the terms of this Agreement.
SECTION 15. RENEWAL

The Band shall have an option to renew this Agreement on the same conditions and
provisions as set forth herein, except that the term of any such renewal shall be subject to negotiation

and approval by both parties.

SECTION 16. ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION FOR AGREEMENT; POSSIBLE
NEED FOR ADDITIONAL WELL CAPACITY

As additional consideration for the extension of this Agreement, the Band agrees that should
the need arise to create more well capacity for purposes of meeting the mutual needs of the parties
that it will permit Cloquet to drill, locate and maintain additional well capacity within the boundaries
of the Fond du Lac Reservation at such locations as are permitted by the governing body of the Band
upon a fair showing that such a need exists; and such permission will not be unreasonably withheld.
It is understood that prior to approval, the parties will negotiate and agree upon the terms, location

and the allocation of costs of installation and ongoing maintenance.

SECTION 17. PROVISION FOR FUTURE EXPANSION

The parties agree and understand that the need to consider future expansion and development
are a foreseeable consequence of extending public services. To the extent it is mutually agreed that
the system is able to accommodate additional expansion into areas adjacent to or in the proximity
to the present system (including the main line running to the casino owned by the Band) the parties
agree to cooperate and consider expansion of the system to such areas or municipalities as the parties
deem mutually agreeable. It is understood that prior to approval, the governing bodies of the City
and the Band must fairly determine an equitable allocation of costs and ongoing maintenance but the

both parties agree that approval of such an expansion will not be unreasonably withheld.
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SECTION 18. ARBITRATION

It is the expressed desire of both parties to avoid the cost and delay of litigation in the event
that a dispute between them results. Accordingly, in the event of a dispute between the Band and
Cloquet pursuant to the terms or obligations contained in this Agreement, the parties hereby agree
to submit all disputes to binding arbitration. The parties agree that the American Arbitration
Association shall be the arbitration service provider and all rules, then in effect, as adopted by the
American Arbitration Association shall govern the proceedings. In addition, both the Band and City
hereby further mutually agree that with regard to disputes arising between them that they agree to
waive forever any and all immunity granted to them under any laws or the Constitution of the United
States or any state or otherwise from any suits or claims, whether at law or in equity arising from this

agreement or any activity undertaken by the parties pursuant to this agreement.

The parties also agree that this agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Minnesota and that the rights and obligations created under this

agreement shall not be assigned without the prior written consent of both the Band and City.
SECTION 19. NOTICES

All communications, demands, notices, or objections permitted or required to be given or
served under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given or
served if delivered in person to the other party or its duly authorized agent, (Fond du Lac Reservation
Business Committee, 1720 Big Lake Road, Cloquet, MN 55720; Cloquet City Administrator, 1307
Cloquet Avenue, Cloquet, MN 55720) or deposited in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, for
mailing by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or if telegraphed, by prepaid
telegram, and addressed to the other party of this Agreement, to the addresses set forth above. Any
party may change its address by giving notice in writing, stating its new address, to any other party
as provided in the foregoing manner. Commencing on the tenth day after the giving of such notice,
such newly designated address shall be such party's address for the purpose of all communications,
demands, notices, or objections permitted or

required to be given or served under this Agreement,
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SECTION 20. AMENDMENT, MODIFICATION, OR WAIVER

No amendment, modification, or waiver of any condition, provision, or term of the
Agreement shall be valid or of any effect unless made in writing, signed by the party or parties to be
bound, or its duly authorized representative, and specifying with particularity the extent and nature
of such amendment, modification, or waiver. Any waiver by any party of any default of another

party shall not affect or impair any right arising from any subsequent default.

SECTION 21. SEVERABLE PROVISIONS

Each provision, section, sentence, clause, phrase and word of this Agreement is intended to
be severable. Ifany provision, section, sentence, clause, phrase, or word hereof is illegal or invalid
for any reasons whatsoever, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder

of this Agreement,

IT WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be executed by their

duly authorized representatives on the date(s) indicated below.

CITY OF CLOQUET:

By: Date:
Its Mayor

By: Date:

Its City Administrator

FOND DU LAC BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA

Byj_::s)_rg\\:k Date:_ ¢ ~J0 7 C?

Chairman \

By: J’agg i E;%rgség Z\,L ) Date: /Ef“?’j’

Secretary/Treasurer ﬂ

la0:39A.2018.01.19
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To Mayor and Councif
Authorization to Bid Skate Park
February 20, 2018

Page 2

Policy Objectives
Policy 1.3 - Improvements to parks shall follow a process that engages park users, stakeholders, and
neighbors to ensure changes are aligned with community needs and interests.

Policy 2.5 — All park resources shall be maintained in a way that ensures they are safe and attractive.

Project Schedule

e February 20 - Authorization to bid
March 1 - Bid Advertisement
March 22 - Bid Opening
April 3 - Council Award of Project
June/July — Construction Begins

It is anticipated the project will be complete by October with the facility open for use the summer of
2019.

Financial/Budget/Grant Consideratious

The budget included $350,000 in sales tax funding for the proposed improvement. Engineering services
for the project total $36,500, the optional security system is estimated at $3,100 and the engineer’s
estimate for construction is $307,000. To date the user group has raised approximately $15,000 in
additional donations and grants to supplement the project budget.

Advisory Committee/Commission Action
N/A.

Supporting Documents Attached
* Project Site Plan
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To Mayor and Council

Public Hearing — Clogquet Small Cities
Development Program

February 12, 2017

Page 2

Cloquet EDA strategically works to retain Downtown as a vibrant place of commerce, this grant funding
furthered that objective as well,

Financial/Budget/Grant Considerations

The City paid administration funding out of the grant to Lakes and Pines and Carlton County, along with
grant funding for each project in the total amount of $524,678.53 (59%) / $885,500 awarded. A big
thanks to City Finance Director Klassen for close fiscal management of the project and Building Official
Matt Munter for thorough building code inspections,

Advisory Board Recommendation
In 2014 the Cloquet EDA provided recommendation to the Council to apply to DEED for Small Cities
Development Program funding.

Supporting Documentation
o Cloquet Small Cities Development Program Summary 2015-2017































To Mayor and Councif

Arch Street Area Improvement Public Hearing
February 20, 2018

Page 2

Preliminary pians for the project have been prepared and in accordance with MN Statutes Chapter 429,
the City Council is required to schedule and give notice of a Public Hearing on the proposed
improvement. During this meeting, the Council will take formal public input to assist them in their
decision as to how the City should proceed.

Policy Objectives

To advance proposed capital improvement projects but prior to approval affected property owners shali be
provided an opportunity to make comments in reference to the proposed improvement in accordance with
State Statutes. While not required by state statute, a neighborhood meeting was held on January 18" 2018.
A number of the residents that attended that meeting voiced a desire to include repaving the alley between
Avenue D and Avenue E from Arch Street to Market Street along with this project. The cost to pave this
alley is estimated to be $20,000 and could easily be completed with this work. Adding this to a larger
contract taking place in the area would be the most cost-effective way to complete this needed work. The
alley pavement would not be assessed and does not alter the course of the assessment procedure.

Financial Impacts
The approved 2018 budget includes an estimated cost for this project of $1,895,000. The breakdown of

funding sources for the project are as follows:

. Municipal State Aid $ 500,000
. Sanitary Sewer Fund $ 255,000
. Water Fund $ 290,000
. Stormsewer Fund ~--------ecsamacmnomen o $ 50,000
. Permanent Improvement----------=s-us --= $ 800,000

The preliminary engineer’s estimate for the project is $1,976,927. This number is intended to be
conservative as the design continues to progress. A breakdown of project cost by fund is as follows:

. Municipal State Aid $ 753,234
. Sanitary Sewer Fund $ 171,967
. Water Fund $ 400,755
o Stormsewer Fund -----------~---eumumuun -- $ 17,194

. Permanent Improvement-------------- == -$ 379,868




To Mayor and Council

Arch Street Area Improvement Public Hearing
February 20, 2018

Page 3

A preliminary assessment role has been prepared in accordance with Chapter 12 of City Code. A copy
can be found in appendix D of the Feasibility Study. Total assessment estimates are equal to $253,908 or
approximately 20% of the total local project cost.

Advisory Committee/Commission Action
N/A

Supplemental Documents Attached
* Resolution No, 18-09
¢ Feasibility Study
e (Capital Improvement Plan detail sheet




CITY OF CLOQUET
COUNTY OF CARLTON
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 18-09

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE FEASIBILITY STUDY AND SETTING A PUBLIC
HEARING DATE ON THE PROPOSED 2018 IMPROVEMENT OF ARCH STREET FROM
AVENUE C TO PARK AVENUE AND PARK AVENUE FROM ARCH STREET TO MARKET
STREET AND AVENUE D FROM BROADWAYS STREET TO MARKET STREET AND
AVENUE E FROM ARCH STREET TO MARKET STREET

WHEREAS, In accordance with the City of Cloquet’s Capital inprovement Program and approved
budget, preliminary plans and a feasibility study have been prepared for the improvement of Arch Street
Area streets; and

WHEREAS, The feasibility study provides information regarding whether the proposed improvements
are necessary, cost-effective and feasible; and

WHEREAS, It is anticipated that benefitted properties will be assessed for a portion of the project costs,
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429 and Chapter 12 of City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CLOQUET, MINNESOTA:

. That the Council will consider the reconstruction of the Arch Street Area Streets in accordance
with said feasibility study and the possible assessment of abutting property for a portion of the
cost of the improvements pursuant to Minnesota Statue, Chapter 429 at an estimated total cost of
$1,976,927.

2. A public hearing shall be held on March 20, 2018, in the City Council Chambers at 7:00 p.m.

3. The City Administrator shall give mailed and published notice of such hearing and improvement
as required by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLOQUET THIS 20"
DAY OF FEBRUARY 2018,

Dave Hallback, Mayor
ATTEST:

Aaron Reeves, City Administrator




Capita] P]an 2018 thrn 2022 Department  Street & Utifities
City of Cloquet, Minnesota Contact City Engincer

Project STUP-006 Type hnprovement
Useful Life 20 Years

Froject Name  Wegi End Arch Street/Park Avenue Reconstruction Category Street Construction

Priority 3 important

Diescription Total Project Cost: 51,595,000

This project involves the reconstruction of portions of Arch Street, Park Avenue and Avenue D in the older West End of Cloquet. [t would include
the complete reconstruction of all existing utilities, curbs, sidewalk, retaining walls as well as new street section.

This wouid repair about 2,800 feet of roadway including Avenuve D from Broadway to Market Street {880 ft.), Avenue E from Arch Street o
Market Street {435 .}, Arch street from Avenue C to Purk Avenue (840 ft.) and Park Avenue from Arch Street to Market Strect (621 ft.).

Justification

The exlisting sanitary sewer and water utilities, as well as most of the roadways in this older part of Cloquet date back to the earty 1900°s and are in
need of total replacement and upgrading. There are currentiy a number of homes in tiis area that share common utility service lines that are
inadequate in size or run through their neighbor’s back yards to connect 1o utility mains on Avenue E. This route atso handles a fair amount of
traffic from the western portion of Cloquet to Highway 33 via Park Avenue and Carlton Avenuc West. The project would provide improved
pedestrian access to Pinehurst Park. This area is chatfenging due to the grades and will require replacement of many retaining wails.

Expenditures 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction/Maintenance 1,895,000 1,895,000

Total 1895800 1,895,600
Funding Sources 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Pamnanent Improvement 800,000 800,000
Sewar Fund 265,000 255,000
State Aid 500,000 500,000
Storm Water Fund 50,000 50,600
Water Fund 290,000 290,600

Total 1,895,000 1,895,000

Budget Impact/Cther

Produced using the Plan-it Capltal Planning Software Wednesdny, Septentber 22, 2017







CITY OF CLOQUET
COUNTY OF CARLTON
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 18-10

RESOLUTION REQUESTING ADVANCE OF MUNICIPAL
STATE AID CONSTRUCTION FUNDING

WHEREAS, the City of Cloquet is planning to implement Municipal State Aid Street Project(s) in 208 which will
require State Aid furids in excess of those available in its State Aid Construction Account, and

WHEREAS, the City of Cloquet is prepared to proceed with the construction of said project(s) through the use of
an advance from the Municipal State Aid Street Fund to supplement the available funds in their State Aid
Construction Account, and

WHEREAS, the advance is based on the following determination of estimated expenditures:

Account Balance as of 1/29/18: 3 602,65833

Less estimated disbursements:
Project #112-010-003 5 873.79
Project #112-145-001 5 31,783.20
Project #112-151-001 5 1371348
Bond Principle (if any) N/A
Project Finals (overruns) 3 43,627.10
Other (Arch Street Reconstruct) $ 753,234.00
Other (2018 Overlays) $ 660,000.00

Total Estimated Disbursements $1,503,231.57

Advance Amount

(amount in excess of acct, balance) $ 840,573.24

WHEREAS, repayment of the funds so advanced will be made in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes 162.14, Subd. & and Minnesota Rules, Chapter 8820.1500, Subp. 10b, and

WHEREAS, the Municipality acknowledges advance funds are released on a first-come-first-serve basis and this
resolution does not guarantee the availability of funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLOQUET,
MINNESOTA:

I. That the Commissioner of Transportation be and is hereby requested to approve this advance for financing
approved Municipal State Aid Street Project{s) of the City of Cloquet in an amount up to $840,500.

2. The City of Cloquet hereby authorizes repayments from subsequent accruals to the Municipal State Aid
Street Construction Account of the City from future year allocations until fully repaid.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLOQUET THIS 6" DAY OF
FEBRUARY 2018.

Dave Hallback, Mayor
ATTEST:

Aaron Reeves, City Administrator

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution presented to and adopted by the City
of Cloquet, County of Carlton, State of Minnesota, at a duly authorized Municipal Council Meeting held in the
Municipality of Cloquet, Minnesota on the 6" day of February 2018, as disclosed by the records of said
Municipality on file and of record in the office.

City Clerk
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